GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT

TM-MC

AR ER I & BRIE 715

DUAL FUEL GENERATOR TS

CHAMPION GENERATOR 3500W

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Important Safety Instructions
are included in this manual.

ARHR I RYNARE L TIEE W,
Z I B9 2 BN AR SN TOE T,






INTRODUCTION

Introduction Accessories

Congratulations on purchasing your generator. Please CPE manufactures and supplies a series of accessories.
follow these instructions and maintain it correctly. See local dealer for more information.

Portable Power Generator This Booklet

This unit is a petrol engine driven AC generator used for We reserve the right to change, alter or improve the
supply electrical power. product and this manual without prior notice.

Record the model and serial numbers as well as date and place of purchase for future reference. Have this
information available when ordering parts and when making technical or warranty inquiries.

Champion Power Equipment Support

Model Number

CPG5500E2DF-J

Serial Number

Date of Purchase

Purchase Location

For Oil Type see ‘Add Engine Oil* section. For Fuel Type see ‘Add Fuel‘ section.

-
N




MANUAL CONVENTIONS

Please familiarize yourself with the following symbols. The safety symbol and key words are safety warnings. Follow all
safety messages to avoid accidents or injury.

/A\DANGER CAUTION

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol
indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, will result in death

or serious injury. not avoided, may result in property damage.

/\WARNING

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.

(® CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor

or moderate injury.




SAFETY RULES

/\ WARNING

Read this manual thoroughly before operating your

generator. Failure to follow instructions could result
in serious injury or death.

/\ WARNING

The engine exhaust from this product contains
chemicals that are known to cause serious health
problems and even death.

/\ DANGER

Generator exhaust contains carbon monoxide, a
colourless, odourless, poison gas. Breathing carbon

monoxide will cause nausea, dizziness, fainting or
death. If you start to feel dizzy or weak, get to fresh
air immediately.

Operate generator outdoors only in a well ventilated
area.

DO NOT operate the generator inside any building,
including garages, basements, crawlspaces and
sheds, enclosure or compartment, including the
generator compartment of a recreational vehicle.
DO NOT allow exhaust fumes to enter a confined
area through windows, doors, vents or other
openings.

DANGER CARBON MONOXIDE: using a generator

indoors CAN KILL YOU IN MINUTES.
\ J

(/A DANGER

Rotating parts can entangle hands, feet, hair,

clothing and/or accessories.
Traumatic amputation or severe laceration can result.

Keep hands and feet away from rotating parts.
Tie up long hair and remove jewelry.

Operate equipment with guards in place.

DO NOT wear loose-fitting clothing, dangling
drawstrings or items that could become caught.

~N

(/A DANGER

Generator produces powerful voltage.

DO NOT touch bare wires or receptacles.

DO NOT use electrical cords that are worn, damaged
or frayed.

DO NOT operate generator in wet weather.

DO NOT allow children or unqualified persons to
operate or service the generator

Use a ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) in damp
areas and areas containing conductive material such
as metal decking.

Use approved transfer equipment to isolate generator
from your electric utility and Notify your utility
company before connecting your generator to your

\_ power system. )

( A\ WARNING

Sparks can result in fire or electrical shock.

When servicing the generator:

Disconnect the spark plug wire and place it where it
cannot contact the plug.

DO NOT check for spark with the plug removed.

\ Use only approved spark plug testers.

/\ WARNING

Running engines produce heat. Severe burns can

occur on contact.
Combustible material can catch fire on contact.

DO NOT touch hot surfaces.

Avoid contact with hot exhaust gases.

Allow equipment to cool before touching.

Maintain at least 91.4 cm (3 ft.) of clearance on all
sides to ensure adequate cooling.

Maintain at least 1.5 m (5 ft.) of clearance from
combustible materials.




SAFETY RULES

/\ WARNING

Rapid retraction of the starter cord will pull hand and
arm towards the engine faster than you can let go.

Unintentional startup can result in entanglement,
traumatic amputation or laceration.
Broken bones, fractures, bruises or sprains could result.

When starting engine, pull the starter cord slowly
until resistance is felt and then pull rapidly to avoid
kickback.

DO NOT start or stop the engine with electrical
devices plugged in.

(O CAUTION

Exceeding the generator’s running capacity can

damage the generator and/or electrical devices
connected to it.

DO NOT overload the generator.

Start the generator and allow the engine to stabilize
before connecting electrical loads.

Connect electrical equipment in the off position,
and then turn them on for operation.

Turn electrical equipment off and disconnect before
stopping the generator.

DO NOT tamper with the governed speed.

DO NOT modify the generator in any way.

(@ CAUTION

Improper treatment or use of the generator can

damage it, shorten its life and void your warranty.

Use the generator only for intended uses.
Operate only on level surfaces.

DO NOT expose generator to excessive moisture,
dust, or dirt.

DO NOT allow any material to block the cooling slots.
If connected devices overheat, turn them off and
disconnect them from the generator.

DO NOT use the generator if:

— Electrical output is lost

— Equipment sparks, smokes or emits flames

— Equipment vibrates excessively

( A\ WARNING

Operation of this equipment may create sparks that

can start fires around dry vegetation.

A spark arrestor may be required. The operator
should contact local fire agencies for laws or
regulations relating to fire prevention requirements.

/\ WARNING

Medical and Life Support Uses.

In an emergency, call Emergency Services immediately.
NEVER use this product to power life support
devices or life support appliances.

NEVER use this product to power medical devices
or medical appliances.

Inform your electricity provider immediately if you
or anyone in your household depends on electrical
equipment to live.

Inform your electrical provider immediately if a
loss of power would cause you or anyone in your
household to experience a medical emergency.

\




SAFETY RULES

When adding or removing Petrol:

Turn the generator off and let it cool for at least two
minutes before removing the fuel cap. Loosen the cap
slowly to relieve pressure in the tank.

Only fill or drain fuel outdoors in a well-ventilated area.
DO NOT pump petrol directly into the generator at the
petrol station. Use an approved container to transfer the
fuel to the generator.

DO NOT overfill the fuel tank.

Always keep fuel away from sparks, open flames, pilot
lights, heat and other sources of ignition.

DO NOT light or smoke cigarettes.

Fuel Safety
/A\DANGER

PETROL, PETROL VAPOURS AND LIQUID
PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) ARE HIGHLY
FLAMMABLE AND EXPLOSIVE.

Fire or explosion can cause severe burns or death.
Unintentional startup can result in entanglement,
traumatic amputation or laceration.

Petrol and Petrol Vapours:

— PETROL IS HIGHLY FLAMMABLE AND EXPLOSIVE.

— Petrol can cause a fire or explosion if ignited.

— Petrol is a liquid fuel but it's vapours can ignite.

— Petrol is a skin irritant and needs to be cleaned up
immediately if spilled on skin or clothes.

— Petrol has a distinctive odour, this will help detect
potential leaks quickly.

— In any petrol fire, flames should not be extinguished
unless by doing so the fuel supply valve can be
turned OFF. This is because if a fire is extinguished
and a supply of fuel is not turned OFF, then an

When starting the generator:

DO NOT attempt to start a damaged generator.

Make certain that the petrol cap, air filter, spark plug,
fuel lines and exhaust system are properly in place.
Allow spilled fuel to evaporate fully before attempting to
start the engine.

Make certain that the generator is resting firmly on level
ground.

When operating the generator:

explosion hazard could be created.

Petrol expands or contracts with ambient
temperatures. Never fill the petrol tank to full
capacity, as petrol needs room to expand if
temperatures rise.

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG):

LPG IS HIGHLY FLAMMABLE AND EXPLOSIVE.
Flammable gas under pressure can cause a fire or
explosion if ignited.

LPG is heavier than air and can settle in low places
while dissipating.

LPG has a distinctive odour added to help detect
potential leaks quickly.

In any petroleum gas fire, flames should not be
extinguished unless by doing so the fuel supply
valve can be turned OFF. This is because if a fire is
extinguished and a supply of fuel is not turned OFF,
then an explosion hazard could be created.

When exchanging LPG cylinders, be sure the cylinder
valve is of the same type.

Always keep the LPG cylinder in an upright position.
LPG will burn skin if it comes in contact with it.
Keep any and all LPG away from skin at all times.

DO NOT move or tip the generator during operation.
DO NOT tip the generator or allow fuel or oil to spill.

When transporting or servicing the generator:
Make certain that the fuel shutoff valve is in the off

position and the fuel tank is empty.
Make certain that a LPG cylinder is not attached to

generator and is securely stowed away.

Disconnect the spark plug wire.

When storing the generator:

Store away from sparks, open flames, pilot lights, heat
and other sources of ignition.

Do not store generator, petrol or LPG cylinder near
furnaces, water heaters, or any other appliances that
produce heat or have automatic ignitions.

/\ WARNING

Never use a petrol container, LPG connector hose,

petrol tank, LPG cylinder or any other fuel item that
is damaged or appears damaged.




ASSEMBLY

Your generator requires some assembly. This unit ships
from our factory without oil. It must be properly serviced
with fuel and oil before operation.

If you have any questions regarding the assembly of your
generator, call your local dealer. Please have your serial
number and model number available.

Remove the Generator from the Shipping Carton

1. Set the shipping carton on a solid, flat surface.

2. Remove everything from the carton except the
generator.

3. Carefully cut each corner of the box from top to
bottom. Fold each side flat on the ground to provide a
surface area to install the wheel kit and support leg.

Install the Wheel Kit
(® CAUTION

The wheel kit is not intended for over-the-road use.

You will need the following tools to install the wheels:
e Adjustable wrench (not included)

e  Socket wrench (not included)

e Pliers (not included)

1. Before adding fuel and oil, tip the generator on it’s end.

2. Slide the Roll Pin through the Wheel from the
outside.

3. Slide the Roll Pin through the mount point on the
frame.

4. Secure with the R-clip .

Repeat to attach the second Wheel.

o

Install the Support Leg

1. Attach the support leg to the generator frame with
flange bolt and flange lock nuts.

2. Tip the generator slowly so that it rests on the
wheels and support leg.

Install the handle (selected models)

1. Place the handle over the mounting channel on the
frame.

2. Secure the handle to the frame using the two handle
bolts.

3. Place the lock nut on the end of each bolt and
fasten securely. DO NOT over tighten the lock nuts.

Connect the Battery

1. Remove the protective cover from the red (+) lead on
the battery.

2. Attach the red (+)lead to the red (+) terminal on the
battery with the flange bolt and secure with the
flange nut.

3. Repeat steps 1-2 for the black (-) battery lead.



ASSEMBLY

Add Engine Qil
@ CAUTION (©NOTE )

Check oil often during the break-in period. Refer to the
Maintenance section for recommended service intervals.

DO NOT attempt to crank or start the engine before

it has been properly filled with the recommended . J
type and amount of oil. Damage to the generator as

a result of failure to follow these instructions will KCAUTIUN
void your warranty.

The engine is equipped with a low oil shut-off and

s N\ will stop when the oil level in the crankcase falls
Q NUTE below the threshold level.

The generator rotor has a sealed, pre-lubricated ball
bearing that requires no additional lubrication for

e )
the life of the bearing. Q NUTE

- J

We consider the first 5 hours of run time to be

[Q NOTE A the break-in period for the unit. During the break
in period stay at or below 50% of the running
The recommended oil type is 10W-30 automotive oil. watt rating and vary the load occasionally to allow
\ J stator windings to heat and cool. Adjusting the
1. Place the generator on a flat, level surface. load will also cause engine speed to vary and help
2. Remove oil fill Cap/dlpstlck to add oil. seat piStOI’I r’il’lgs. After the 5 hour break-in period,
3. Add oil and replace oil fill cap/dipstick. DO NOT \change the oil. J

OVERFILL.
4. Check engine oil level daily and add as needed.

-289 -17.8 -6.7 4.4 15.6 26.7 37.8 489

(S NOTE ) e
Once oil has been added, a visual check should show m m
oil about 1-2 threads from running out of the fill hole.

If using the dipstick to check oil level, DO NOT screw -WM

9 in the dipstick while checking.

J [ | | | | | | |
-20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120

g A
SO NOTE

Weather will affect engine oil and engine
performance. Change the type of engine oil used
based on weather conditions to suit the engine
needs.

(©NOTE

Synthetic oil may be used after the 5 hour initial
break-in period. Using synthetic oil does not
increase the recommended oil change interval.
Full synthetic 5W-30 oil will aid in starting in cold
% ambient <5°C (41°F)




ASSEMBLY

Add Fuel (Petrol)

1.

o N

Use clean, fresh, regular unleaded fuel.

DO NOT mix oil with fuel.

Clean the area around the fuel cap.

Remove the fuel cap.

Slowly add fuel to the tank. DO NOT OVERFILL.
Fuel can expand after filling. A minimum of

6.4 mm (¥ in.) of space left in the tank is required
for fuel expansion, more than 6.4 mm (¥ in.) is
recommended. Fuel can be forced out of the tank as

/\ WARNING

Pouring fuel too fast through the fuel screen may

result in blow back of fuel at the operator while filling.

(©NOTE

Our engines work well with 10% or less ethanol
blend fuels. When using blended fuels there are

some issues worth noting:
Ethanol-petrol blends can absorb more water

a result of expansion if it is overfilled, and can affect
the stable running condition of the product. When -
filling the tank, it is recommended to leave enough
space for the fuel to expand. -

than petrol alone.

These blends can eventually separate, leaving

water or a watery goo in the tank, fuel valve and

carburetor.

— With gravity-fed fuel supplies, this compromised
fuel can be drawn into the carburetor and cause
damage to the engine and/or potential hazards.

— There are only a few suppliers of fuel stabilizer
that are formulated to work with ethanol blend
fuels.

— Any damages or hazards caused by using
improper fuel, improperly stored fuel, and/

@AS@LUNi

6. Screw on the fuel cap and wipe away any spilled fuel.

(@ CAUTION

Use regular unleaded petrol with a minimum octane

or improperly formulated stabilizers, are not

covered by manufacture’s warranty.
It is advisable to always shut off the fuel supply,
run the engine to fuel starvation and drain the tank
when the equipment is not in use for more than 30
days.

rating of 85.

Do not mix oil and petrol.

Fill tank to approximately 6.4 mm (¥4 in.) below the
top of the tank to allow for fuel expansion.

DO NOT pump petrol directly into the generator at
the petrol station. Use an approved container to
transfer the fuel to the generator.

DO NOT fill fuel tank indoors.

DO NOT fill fuel tank when the engine is running or hot.
DO NOT overfill the fuel tank.

DO NOT light cigarettes or smoke when filling the
fuel tank.




ASSEMBLY

Connecting Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) Cylinder

1. Make sure the fuel valve on the generator is in the off
position.

2. Attach the LPG hose (included) to the LPG hose
connector on the side of the generator and tighten
with an adjustable wrench.

Important: DO NOT use tape or any other type of
sealant to seal LPG hose connection.

3. Remove the safety plug or cap from the cylinder
valve.

4. Attach the other end of the hose to the LPG
connector on the cylinder and hand tighten.

5. Check all connections for leaks by wetting the fittings
with a solution of soap and water. Bubbles which
appear or bubbles which grow indicate that a leak
exists. If a leak exists at a fitting then turn off the
gas valve at the tank and tighten the fitting. Turn the
gas back on and recheck the fitting with the soap
and water solution. If the leak continues or if the leak
is not at a fitting then do not use the generator and
contact customer service.

©

A@
@)

(

\ J

(S NOTE
— Use only standard 20 or 30 pound capacity LP
tanks with Type 1, right hand Acme threads.

— Verify the requalification date on the tank has
not expired.

— All new cylinders must be purged of air and
moisture prior to filling. Used cylinders that have
not been plugged or kept closed must also be
purged.

— The purging process should be done by a LPG
supplier. (Cylinders from an exchange supplier
should have been purged and filled properly
already).

— Always position the cylinder so the connection
between the valve and the gas inlet won’t cause

sharp bends or kinks in the hose.

CAUTION

Do not allow children to tamper or play with the

cylinder or hose connections.

@ CAUTION

Use approved LPG cylinders equipped with an
OPD (overfilling prevention device) valve. Always
keep the cylinder in a vertical position with the
valve on top and installed at ground level on a flat
surface Cylinders must not be installed near any
heat source and should not be exposed to sun, rain,
and dust. When transporting and storing, turn off
the cylinder valve and fuel valve, and disconnect
the cylinder. Plug the outlet, usually by a plastic
protective cap, if one is available. Keep cylinders
away from heat and ventilated when in a vehicle.

/\ WARNING

If there is a strong smell of gas: Close off the gas
supply at the cylinder. Use soapy water, which will
produce a large bubble at the point of any leak, to
check the hose, and connections on the cylinder valve
and the generator. Do not smoke or light a cigarette,
or check for leaks using a match, open flame source
or lighter. Contact a qualified technician to inspect
and repair the LPG system if a leak is found, before
using the generator.

Grounding

Your generator must be properly connected to an
appropriate ground to help prevent electric shock.

/\WARNING

Failure to properly ground the generator can result

in electric shock.

A ground terminal connected to the frame of the generator
has been provided on the power panel. For remote
grounding, connect of a length of heavy gauge

(12 AWG minimum) copper wire between the generator
ground terminal and a copper rod driven into the ground.
We strongly recommend that you consult with a qualified
electrician to ensure compliance with local electrical codes.



10

ASSEMBLY

Generator Location

Never operate the generator inside any building! (See
safety warnings section). In some areas generators must
be registered with the local utility company. Generators
used on construction sites may be subject to local
rules and regulations. Keep on a flat, level surface.
Generators must have at least 5 ft (1.5m) clearance
from all combustible material. In addition they must
have at least 3 ft (91.4cm) of clearance on all sides to
allow for adequate cooling, maintenance and servicing.
Generators should never be started or operated in ant
location that will not allow for adequate cooling of

the generator and/or the muffler. Allow generators to
cool before storage or transportation. Do not place the
generator near any vents or intakes. Carefully consider
wind and air currents when placing generator. Failure
to follow the proper safety instructions may void the
manufacturer’s warranty.

Failure to follow proper safety precautions may void
manufacturer’s warranty.

/\WARNING

Do not operate or store the generator in rain, snow,

or wet weather.

Using a generator or electrical appliance in wet
conditions, such as rain or snow, or near a pool or
sprinkler system, or when your hands are wet, could
result in electrocution.

/\ WARNING

During operation the muffler and exhaust fumes
produced will become hot. If adequate cooling and

breathing space are not supplied, or if the generator
is blocked or contained, temperatures can become
extremely heated and may lead to fire.

Grounding

The generator system ground connects the frame to the
ground terminals on the power panel. The system ground is
connected to the AC neutral wire.

Surge Protection

CAUTION

Voltage fluctuation may impair the proper

functioning of sensitive electronic equipment.

Electronic devices, including computers and many
programmable appliances use components that are
designed to operate within a narrow voltage range and
may be affected by momentary voltage fluctuations.
While there is no way to prevent voltage fluctuations, you
can take steps to protect sensitive electronic equipment.
1. Install UL1449, CSA-listed, plug-in surge suppressors on
the outlets feeding your sensitive equipment.
Surge suppressors come in single- or multi-outlet
styles. They're designed to protect against virtually
all short-duration voltage fluctuations.



OPERATION

Fuel Selector Switch

The fuel selector switch on the front panel of the
generator is designed specifically to choose between the
fuel source desired, Petrol or LPG.

To select a fuel source simply slide the switch cover to
either the right or left, and this will uncover the fuel
valve of the fuel selected.

The LPG fuel valve (A) is to the left of the switch cover.
The petrol fuel valve (B) is to the right of the switch cover.

4 2\
0 o
%
@)
@ |p
AL
=
1\ J

Once a fuel source has been selected, the user must
turn the fuel valve to the vertical position to open the
fuel valve. (1)

Ve

e

=D

To turn a fuel valve to the off position the valve must be
in the horizontal position. (2)

(© NOTE

The fuel selector switch cover is specifically
designed not to slide to either side while a specific
fuel has been selected and the valve is in the “ON”
position. Only when the fuel valves are in the “OFF”
position can the cover slide side to side.

.

~

-

(© NOTE

The fuel selector is locked into place once a
“CLICK” sound is made. Only then can a fuel valve
be turned to the vertical position.

J
~

Dual Frequency Operation Guide

1. Turn the frequency switch to your selected option
before start the generator. (As Decal shows on the top
of the switch)

a. 60HZ: Turn the frequency switch to the Left until
the end point.

b. 50HZ: Turn the frequency switch to the right until
the end point.

2. Start the generator and check the intelligague meter
to ensure the frequency is correct. (You can press the
switch button until it shows frequency. )

3. Connect your device onto the generator.

Starting the Engine in ambient > 15°C (59°F)
Petrol

1. Make certain the generator is on a flat, level surface.

2. Disconnect all electrical loads from the generator.
Never start or stop the generator with electrical
devices plugged in or turned on.

3. Turn the petrol fuel valve to the “ON” position.

4. Move the choke lever to the “100% CHOKE" detent
position.

a. For restarting a warm engine, move the choke
lever to the “75% CHOKE" detent position.

5. Push the battery switch to the “ON" position.

6. Push the ignition switch to the “ON" position.

7. ELECTRIC START: Press and hold the ignition switch
to the “START" position. Release as the engine begins
to start. If the engine fails to start within five seconds,
release the switch and wait at least ten seconds before
attempting to start the engine again.

8. RECOIL START: Pull the starter cord slowly until
resistance is felt and then pull rapidly.

9. Do not over-choke. As soon as engine starts, gradually
move the choke lever to the “RUN" position over a 2-5
second duration.

(©NOTE

Keep choke lever in “Choke” position for only 1

pull of the recoil starter. After first pull, move choke
lever to the “Run” position for up to the next 3
pulls of the recoil starter. Too much choke leads to
sparkplug fouling/engine flooding due to the lack of

~

\_ incoming air. This will cause the engine not to start. )

11



OPERATION

12

(©NOTE

For restarts with hot engine in hot ambient > 30°C
(86°F) keep choke lever in “75% Choke” detent
position for only 1 pull of the recoil starter. After
first pull, move choke lever to the “Run” position
for up to the next 3 pulls of the recoil starter. Too
much choke leads to sparkplug fouling/engine
flooding due to the lack of incoming air. This will
cause the engine not to start.

(©NOTE

\_ position over a 5-20 second duration. y

For petrol starting in in cold ambient < 15°C
(59°F) the choke must be in the 100% “CHOKE”
detent position for both electric and recoil start
procedures. Do not over-choke. As soon as engine
starts, gradually move the choke lever to the “RUN”

LPG

1.
2.

N o ok w

Make certain the generator is on a flat, level surface.

Disconnect all electrical loads from the generator.

Never start or stop the generator with electrical

devices plugged in or turned on.

Fully open the LPG cylinder fuel knob.

Turn the LPG fuel valve to the “ON" position.

Push the battery switch to the “ON” position.

Push the ignition switch to the “ON" position.

ELECTRIC START: Move the choke lever to the “75%

Choke” detent position.

a. For restarting a warm engine, move the choke
lever to the “75% CHOKE" detent position.

Press and hold the ignition switch to the “START”

position. Release as the engine begins to start. If the

engine fails to start within five seconds, release the

switch and wait at least ten seconds before attempting

to start the engine again.

Do not over-choke. As soon as engine starts, gradually

move the choke lever to the “RUN" position over a 2-5

second duration.

10. RECOIL START: Move the choke lever to the “100%

Choke” detent position.
a. For restarting a warm engine, move the choke
lever to the “100% CHOKE" detent position.

11.PULL-TO-PRIME: Pull the starter cord slowly until
resistance is felt and then pull rapidly. Pull with
“100% Choke” 1-2 times until you feel a few
combustion pulses that indicates that the engine
momentarily started.

12. Move the choke lever to the “RUN" position.

13. Pull the starter cord slowly until resistance is felt and
then pull rapidly.

14. If engine fails to start in 1-pull with choke in the
“RUN", then move choke to “100% Choke” and
repeat the PULL-TO-PRIME step.

(©NOTE

For LPG starting in cold ambient < 15°C (59°F)
Move the choke lever to the “75% Choke” position
for electric starting and “100% Choke” for recoil
start. For electric start, gradually move the choke
lever to the “RUN" position over a 2-10 second
duration. To pull to prime for recoil start Pull with
“100% Choke” 1-3 times until you feel a few
combustion pulses that indicates that the engine

momentarily started.

CAUTION

If the ignition switch is held down in the “Start” position

longer than 5 seconds it could damage the starter.

(©NOTE

If the engine starts but does not run make certain that
the generator is on a flat, level surface. The engine

is equipped with a low oil sensor that will prevent the
engine from running when the oil level falls below a

\ critical threshold. )

(©ONOTE

When the battery switch is in the “ON” position, the
switch will light up if the battery is sending out a
charge. If the switch does not light up while in the “ON”

\ position, check that the battery connection is still good. y

~

(©NOTE

The supplied 12V 15AH battery does re-charge while the
engine is running, but it is also recommended that the
\ battery be fully charged at least once per month. )




OPERATION

(©NOTE

Observing frost on LPG containers and regulators
is common during operation and normally is not
an indication of a problem. As LPG vapourizes
and travels from the tank to the generator engine

it expands. The amount of frost that forms can be
affected by the size of the container, the amount of
fuel being used, the humidity of the air and other
operating conditions. In unusual situations this
frost may eventually restrict the flow of gas to the
generator resulting in deteriorating performance.
For example, if the tank temperature is reduced
to a very low level then the rate at which the LPG
vaporizes is also reduced and may not provide
sufficient fuel flow to the engine. This is not an
indication of a problem with the generator but
only a problem with the flow of gas from the LPG
container. If generator performance seems to be
deteriorating at the same time that ice formation is
observed on tank valve, hose or regulator then some
actions may be taken to eliminate this symptom.

In these rare situations it can be helpful to reduce
or eliminate the cold fuel system effects by doing
one of the following:

— Exchanging fuel tanks to allow the first tank to
warm up, repeating as necessary

— Placing the LPG container at the end of the
generator near the handle, where engine fan air
flows out from the generator. This air is slightly
heated by flowing over the engine. The container
should not be placed in the path of the muffler
outlet.

— The container can be temporarily warmed by

(©NOTE

When turning off the generator after LPG operation, make
\_sure the LPG cylinder knob is in the fully closed position.

J

(©NOTE

If the engine will not be used for a period of two (2) weeks
or longer, please see the Storage section for proper engine

pouring warm water over the top of the tank.
\ J

Stoppmg the Engine
. Turn off and unplug all electrical loads. Never start
or stop the generator with electrical devices plugged
in or turned on.

2. Let the generator run at no-load for several minutes
to stabilize internal temperatures of the engine and
generator.

3. Turn the Petrol Fuel Valve to the “OFF” position if
operating by petrol.

4. Turn the LPG cylinder knob to the “CLOSE" or off
position if operating by LPG.

5. Let the engine run until fuel starvation has stopped
the engine. This usually takes a few minutes.

6. Press the ignition switch to the “OFF” position.

7. Turn battery switch to the “Off” Position.

Important: Always ensure that the Fuel Valve and the

Ignition Switch are in the “OFF” position when the

engine is not in use.

\_ and fuel storage.

~N

J

Connecting Electrical Loads

1. Let the engine stabilize and warm up for a few
minutes after starting

2. Plug in and turn on the desired 100/200 Volt AC
single phase, 50 Hz (60 Hz) electrical loads.

— DO NOT connect 3-phase loads to the generator.

— DO NOT connect 60 Hz (50 Hz) loads to the
generator.

— DO NOT overload the generator.

(©NOTE

Connecting a generator to your electric utility company’s
power lines or to another power source may be against

the law. In addition this action, if done incorrectly, could
damage your generator and appliances and could cause
serious injury or even death to you or a utility worker who
may be working on nearby power lines. If you plan to run a
portable electric generator during an outage, please notify
your electric utility company immediately and remember
to plug your appliances directly into the generator. Do not
plug the generator into any electric outlet in your home.
Doing so could create a connection to the utility company
power lines. You are responsible for ensuring that your
generator’s electricity does not feed back into the electric
utility power lines.

If the generator will be connected to a building electrical
system, consult your local utility company or a qualified
electrician. Connections must isolate generator power from
utility power and must comply with all applicable laws and

\_ codes.




14

OPERATION

Do Not Overload Generator

Capacity

Follow these simple steps to calculate the running and

starting watts necessary for your purposes.

1. Select the electrical devices you plan on running at
the same time.

2. Total the running watts of these items. This is
the amount of power you need to keep your items
running.

3. lIdentify the highest starting wattage of all devices
identified in step 1. Add this number to the number
calculated in step 2. Surge wattage is the extra
burst of power needed to start some electric driven
equipment. Following the steps listed under “Power
Management” will guarantee that only one device will
be starting at a time.

Power Management
Use the following formula to convert voltage and
amperage to watts:

Volts x Amps = Watts

To prolong the life of your generator and attached
devices, follow these steps to add electrical load:

1. Start the generator with no electrical load attached
2. Allow the engine to run for several minutes to stabilize.
3. Plug in and turn on the first item. It is best to attach
the item with the largest load first.

Allow the engine to stabilize.

Plug in and turn on the next item.

Allow the engine to stabilize.

Repeat steps 5-6 for each additional item.

S NOTE

Never exceed the specified capacity when adding
loads to the generator.

N oo p

N




MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

The owner/operator is responsible for all periodic
maintenance.

/\ WARNING

Never operate a damaged or defective generator.

/\ WARNING

Tampering with the factory set governor will void

your warranty.

/\WARNING

Improper maintenance will void your warranty.

(©NOTE )
Maintenance, replacement, or repair of emission
control devices and systems may be performed
by any non-road engine repair establishment or
individual. y

Complete all scheduled maintenance in a timely manner.
Correct any issue before operating the generator.

Engine Maintenance

To prevent accidental starting, remove and ground spark

plug wire before performing any service.

0il

Change oil when the engine is warm. Refer to the oil

specification to select the proper grade of oil for your

operating environment.

1. Remove the oil drain plug with a 15 mm socket and

extension (not included).

Allow the oil to drain completely.

Replace the drain plug.

Remove oil fill cap/dipstick to add oil.

Add oil and replace oil fill

cap/dipstick. DO NOT OVERFILL.

6. Dispose of used oil at an approved waste
management facility.

o s wnN

(©NOTE

Once oil has been added, a visual check should show
oil about 1-2 threads from running out of the fill hole.
If using the dipstick to check oil level, DO NOT screw
% in the dipstick while checking.

N
D DIP STICK —»
a‘ e :
MAXIMUM FILL~y
MINIMUM FILL-Y
<— DRAIN PLUG
\_ J
Spark Plugs

1. Remove the spark plug cable from the spark plug.

2. Use a spark socket (not included) to remove the plug.
3. Inspect the electrode on the plug. It must be clean and
not worn to produce the spark required for ignition.

4. Make certain the spark plug gap is 0.7 - 0.8 mm or
(0.028 - 0.031 in.).

4 N\
Z+—
0.7 - 0.8 mm
0.028 - 0.031 in.
[
\_ J

5. Refer to the spark plug recommendation chart when
replacing the plug.

6. Carefully thread the plug into the engine.

7. Use a spark plug socket (not included) to firmly
install the plug.

8. Attach the spark plug wire to the plug.

Air Filter

1. Remove the snap-on cover holding the air filter to
the assembly.

2. Remove the foam element.

3. Wash in liquid detergent and water. Squeeze
thoroughly dry in a clean cloth.

4. Saturate in clean engine oil.

5. Squeeze in a clean, absorbent cloth to remove all
excess oil.

6. Place the filter in the assembly.

7. Reattach the air filter cover and snap in place.

15



MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

16

Spark Arrester

1. Allow the engine to cool completely before servicing
the spark arrester.

2. Remove the screws holding the cover plate which

retains the end of the spark arrester to the muffler.

Remove the spark arrester screen.

4. Carefully remove the carbon deposits from the spark
arrester screen with a wire brush.

5. Replace the spark arrester if it is damaged.

6. Position the spark arrester in the muffler and attach
with the screws.

w

Maintenance Schedule

Follow the service intervals indicated in the following
maintenance schedule.

Service your generator more frequently when operating
in adverse conditions.

Every 8 hours or daily

Check oil level

Clean around air intake and muffler

Check hoses for leaks

First 5 hours

@ CAUTION

Failure to clean the spark arrester will result in degraded
engine performance.

Cleaning

(® CAUTION

DO NOT spray engine with water.

Water can contaminate the fuel system.

Use a damp cloth to clean exterior surfaces of the engine.
Use a soft bristle brush to remove dirt and oil.

Use an air compressor (25 PSI) to clear dirt and debris
from the engine.

Adjustments

The air-fuel mixture is not adjustable. Tampering with
the governor can damage your generator and your
electrical devices and will void your warranty.

Change oil

Every 50 hours or every season

Clean air filter

Change oil if operating under heavy load or in hot
environments

Every 100 hours or every season

Change oil

Clean/Adjust spark plug

Check/Adjust valve clearance*

Clean spark arrester

Clean fuel tank and filter*

Every 250 hours

| Clean combustion chamber*

Every 3 years

| Replace fuel line and LPG hose

*To be performed by knowledgeable, experienced owners or
Champion Power Equipment certified dealers.

Generator Maintenance

Make certain that the generator is kept clean and stored

properly. Only operate the unit on a flat, level surface in

a clean, dry operating environment. DO NOT expose the

unit to extreme conditions, excessive dust, dirt, moisture
or corrosive vapours.

(O CAUTION

DO NOT use a garden hose to clean the generator.

Water can enter the generator through the cooling
slots and damage the generator windings.

Use a damp cloth to clean exterior surfaces of the generator.
Use a soft bristle brush to remove dirt and oil.

Use an air compressor (25 PSI) to clear dirt and debris
from the generator.

Inspect all air vents and cooling slots to ensure that they
are clean and unobstructed.



MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Storage

The generator should be started at least once every 14
days and allowed to run for at least 20 minutes. For
longer term storage, please follow these guidelines.

Generator Storage

1.
2.

3.

©

Add a properly formulated fuel stabilizer to the tank.
Be sure all appliances are disconnected from the
generator.

Run the generator for a few minutes so the treated
fuel cycles through the fuel system and carburetor.
Turn the fuel valve to the “Off” position.

. Let the generator run until fuel starvation has

stopped the engine. This usually takes a few minutes.

. The generator needs to cool completely before

cleaning and storage.

Clean the generator according to the maintenance
section.

Change the oil.

. Remove the spark plug and pour about 14.8 mL

(1/2 ounce) of oil into the cylinder. Crank the engine
slowly to distribute the oil and lubricate the cylinder.

10. Reattach the spark plug.
11. Store the unit in a clean, dry place out of direct

sunlight.

/\ DANGER

Generator exhaust contains odourless and

colourless carbon monoxide gas.

To avoid accidental or unintended ignition of your
remote start generator during periods of storage,
the following precautions should be followed:

— When storing the generator for short periods of
time make sure that the Ignition Switch, the Fuel
Valve and the Battery Switch are set in the OFF
position.

— When storing the generator for extended periods
of time make sure that the Ignition Switch, the
Fuel Valve and the Battery Switch are set in the
the the OFF position and the battery leads have

been disconnected from the battery. )

Generator Battery

This product is equipped with an automatic battery
charging circuit. The battery will receive charging
voltage when the engine is running. The battery will
maintain a proper charge if the unit is used on a

regular basis (about once every two weeks). If it is used
less frequently, the battery should be connected to a
trickle charger (not included) or battery maintainer (not
included) to keep the battery properly charged. If the
battery is not able to start the engine, it can be started
by manually pulling the engine recoil cord. If the battery
voltage is extremely low, the charging circuit may not be
able to re-charge the battery. In this case, the battery
must be connected to a standard automotive style
battery charger for re-charging before it can be used.

Disconnect the Battery

1. Remove the protective cover from the black/negative
battery lead.

2. Disconnect the black/negative lead from the black/
negative terminal on the battery and store the cap
screw (M5x10) and nut (M5).

3. Repeat steps 1-2 for the red/positive battery lead.

4. Store the battery in a cool, dry place.

Charge the Battery

For a generator equipped with batteries for electric
starting, proper battery maintenance and storage should
be followed. An automatic battery charger (not included)
with automatic trickle charging capability should be used
to charge the battery. Maximum charging rate should not
exceed 1.5 amps. Follow the instructions included with
the battery charger. The battery should be fully charged
at least once per month.

S NOTE

A Float Charger will maintain the battery condition
over long storage periods.

17



18

TROUBLESHOOTING

Generator will not start

No fuel

Add fuel

Faulty spark plug

Replace spark plug

Unit loaded during start up

Remove load from unit

Generator will not start;
Generator starts but runs roughly

Low oil level

Fill crankcase to the proper level

Place generator on a flat, level surface

Choke in the wrong position

Adjust choke

Spark plug wire loose

Attach wire to spark plug

Generator will not start electrically

Generator battery is dead

Recharge generator battery

Battery switch is in the “OFF” position

Turn battery switch to “ON” position

Generator shuts down during operation

Out of fuel

Fill the petrol tank or fill LPG cylinder

Low oil level

Fill crankcase to the proper level. Place
generator on a flat, level surface

Generator cannot supply enough power or
overheating

Generator is overloaded

Review load and adjust. See “Power
Management”

Insufficient ventilation

Check for air restriction. Move to a well
ventilated area

No AC output

Cable not properly connected

Check all connections

Connected device is defective

Replace defective device

Circuit breaker is open

Reset circuit breaker

Faulty brush assembly

Replace brush assembly (Service Center)

Faulty AVR (auto voltage regulator)

Replace AVR (Service Center)

Repeated circuit breaker tripping

Loose wiring Inspect and tighten wiring connections
Other Contact the help line

Review load and adjust. See “Power
Overload

Management”

Faulty cords or device

Check for damaged, bare or frayed wires.
Replace defective device




XU HIC

FCHIC

CDfEIZChampion Generator 5500WZ2BE FIF N2 E FICHONESITTNET,
AREUE A IE LD )T B 7 M - B IS D W T L T H D E 97 /1 — B AR % & 8RR il

PHIEDIHKE RV,
LRITHEEL, BRUAEOMEREZ T IC RIS R 57D, THAFNICIENTAEFE Z XSBHRANTIEE THHRHICE

P LTI EXT IO HL IR,

19



CEH DRI

ROFL 52 LSBRLTLIEE W, ROY VRV —7eF—T—FR%E EOEETY, HHCERZE# TS/ T
NTCDLEEAY =1/ TLIEE,

4

ANFERR {1

IO =Tl G FEC R TIXHGICE S Al hE LREGZMEMAL, WO P NZRD & AT Ot
MENRE SN B 5%2 R LET, DEDDEEG T BREMED D 2 B2 "L E T,

NG

EY*&;&? IJO 71:.. Z} III N ﬂztiﬁ_ cii{w ﬁaﬁﬁ?lﬁ:h‘
HBRERIIRI 2R UK T,

OFi-

Wz o Teln &, B R TIPRUE O 5 2
ﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁb‘*%%ﬁf' &U\{R%Tbiﬁ




TR

AT

B IRET BT OR =27 )V K<Bii<
REW, faRicitbiah ot ERE NS HRE

TRBECTIC DD B REMED B T,

~N

N %

FEER R B2 LR LT T,

MaxHC AR PO 22 M RN T LT E W, oo
WCEBFE BIG. BOYIN TV A EKRI—REMH LA
WTLIEEW,

AT

OB LHHENZ T I R AR B
e LR, H2DVIIIEICEB R E HD AN D
BIEAMEZ FATVET,

HOGHC R KO R CHER D HIE LR W TLIEE N H
FHE PP ERE DI N AN FE B B EE 72 1B
T BHILEIFA LN TLIZE N,

oG EE Ty Fin L OEENYE R &
AT T I EERT 2 (GFCD Z (I LT L 72 & W, KRR
INT-EER RS U CREKEH R DOEXER
i SIEEEL Tl X, FEWZ R ERNIC T 01

N

FEEEDPR AT AT, —RIEPR, AR DO f
HHANZTENTOE S, ~BILIKEZRAT DL,

HE5OFORMEIIIFECORKNELDX T, »
FOWZECTEO XD DEL L ST LGBV ED
ICHTE 2225 D BB N BB L TLIEE W,

REMIBENOELZD B ORI TOREIZLTLE
U,

ML — MR i R /NE R E O
FEERIGWES . D5 B HHEI NG AT = 2
B W AEYIN TOFREBEKROEEZ LN T
7EEWN,

o & R7dEA . Z DMOBA LI h SHER
AN FTIC A B IR NE L TIEE W,

— (LR B DGR BN THERZHHT 5L 8
DTHICESERDHDET,

\

~ Sehc SR T AN R D TR,

\ i, CHH OB DB RSB L TIZE W,

)
N

AN EEPIEED K 72D KT,

B ETT AL X!

A= T 55T ==L, TITIHEMTE R
WIGATICE & E T,

TSN UTREE T F 2y 7 LR WTLIEE
W KR ENTZ A= T ST T AR —D IR L
TLIEEW,

\_ Y,

A B

HIZHDOL Y YV RFEELE Y, #filds L H

JEDKIE T BENDHLET,
IRl B EFEN T BTRENED B D T T,

INZZ

RS, T L EOE, K BRO/FRRT
D) — M EEH T LB E T, SHETEYINE

T3 HEEDOZUGHEC B AREEDH D X T,

FRRBZ PR ISE DT RNT FEW, B2
PIERWEIEHT. 775 —Hids L cdeswn,
A — R g ONEICE W TSR Z R ELE T, -5
17eDELTeK IR 55 R > TOWAKIRD G [ EHi £72
351> EEEDHHEDIFHEHLERNTLIIEE
AN

~N EROPEH AL DRl BT TLIEE W, il BRI
B ImELTIEE N,

WY IS HIRREZ TR AR I B Tz dIc, TR TOMIHIC
PixdEt91.4 em(B74—F) DAXR—=AZHERLT

L&,
AR S IE L5 m(570—8) L FORIRE %
\_FTLEE, )

J

21



ZERIR

22

N

= 1
AR—R2—A— Rz g5 [20iAD B & Il F 2
FTEOEE IV o TFRERiZG [T
KET,
ANEREEIZEAR MGV £ 7232525 [ &

BRI RERAHOET,
HIFTEH, HE KB IEAEDNECLERDH X
ER

IV VERENT AL X EPIDEKCSNEE TR
Z—R2—0—Rxpo<{DEH| & —#HOEETZDE
ERB 2T B TDICE R LG [0RDE 9, XA
Mg ENIIREETZ Y U RtRE F 21351 LUk
WTLEEW,

\

O 11

FEROELFRZBAS L FEEEPTNICE

Ve
L

%
TNTVABELXHER. HANIEZFOmMAICBERHZ
BA[REMED BV E T,

HHT FE BRI B faf 22 I 7R N TR IEE W,

B AR LT BA0C, FEAZIREIL. =YV
WIET BDEBRHITEEN,

BEREART A T ONMEICER L TH S, ZO%ERZ
ANTERIELE T,

FREBZIEILTSHH1C, EXEIROERZ Y > TY)
Wz fRBR L CLIEE W,

HHTHE TN TV B EEZZH LR TLIEE W,
L KM HT R ERZSCE LR W TLIE TN,

O i

FEFR DA Y) 7R HEO P ol I 1 FERE R 2 4715

L. A7 722 g | IRGIEZ2 MESN IS 3 2 A RETEDN & D
ESCI

BEXUZHBICOHFEEBRZEH LU TIIZE WV K
M TOREELTIIZE W,

Morhc R ERZ mE O IZTH, FRZBENICE
S5EZNTLIEEN,

WHIATDY REFEDNITNTLZE, BRI T0h5S
BEERDEE L7251, T NS OEFEE YD, FEK
MHEALTLIZE W,

MHT LU R ORI CHERZ M Lz 0Tz a0,
- BRHAOMNEDNS

- HEENEZRTEH T K2R T
— WSO ICIREIT S

J

)
AT

B KAEDFEE U wafR TR A O i P TR D

FHETBIEMRNHLET,

KO FFED LR BN HOE T AR —X
— &, B REHICBEE S B A A R T2 3T DV T,
RIS DIHENCHAE T DR E DO KT,

A B

PRFEdS KU EMHERHICEE 9 51

REOEEIT. BEHICKER - EREEIOEE LTI
W MR E F 1o 3 e iR e U E e
AT B 7D OB ZHEH LR W TLIEE N,

F TIPS E SO R FHERIC 1 2 (IG5 728
ICZOEE R HH LianTL7izE U,

B3V e S5 YAQ F DY LK TP VANV NA SN e e RSV fel o) 1
BERXBEARIMTFEL TV EEIE, 9IcHEizDE S
HHAHEEEICHE L TIZE W,
(EEBICKDHIRTH AT DR OHEN B FE i
ZF B RN H S5 EBICH R T-DE G

L HEHTEELTITIZEN,




TR

ORI 2 R
AER

Fil AR B K TR A A A (LPG) 1351k
WD DHOET,

KERIZBEFRIEBEDOKG R ER T

EXCIL

EMENBHOET, NFELEENE, BAF I
TV £ 7238 HG 25 | SR I LA HHE T,

VAN ANADY: S

- AVVEG IREDNELIBREDN DD,

- WKTBRE AV KRR 2 [ ST A e
HNHOET,

— AV VIFIRAEBRLT I D KD
HOET,

- ﬁ‘/U‘/CiEZJ%ﬂﬂJ?%&‘IK%’MéD\&”J%’@Z%HELCC&“TLT:

BEEBICHEWVIRTHENHOE T,

- iJ‘/U/Ci?ﬂl%@%b\@bi@‘ CHULTBTEM 75 I HY
Ze RIS 50280 %9,

- WHERBHVIKETE T THNAKT SRR
2 OFFIC L TLIZE W T TS NTBRITIR
ROMIEMEIE TN TWVIRWIGE B fEEN AT
BHAREMEN D BT,

- AVIIIEREICISC TR 2L X T,

- AVURIRED LR UG EICET 572800 AR
—AZREL T BT MAHT AV V2 T 0>
WU TLEEE W,

w1 A (LPG):
LPGIXH A MED @ IBFMEDH D E T,

— G ANE S 17 T B E K U TR RSSO IS
Zh| &I AREMEN DD E T

— LPGIFZER KD EL BGE LD BEWIGANCE B AL
MENPHLET,

—  PGICIE. I EM i H 72 USSR HE S 2 DI IR DFF
HOENWHHDET,

- WA ERZAIMH AN TE BT AT B ETIT L
¥FZOFFICLTLIEE W THUE IHAKENTZRRITIA
KoM L EN TOARWERE  BEROBMRMNED
BAEENEN DB T-DTT,

- LPGVI VR =T BHERIF I E—INVT D
FCRA T THHERMHERLUTIIZE D,

— LPGUVV A3 HICENIRREIC RS TLIZE W,

— LPGIE. S8 IciEfid 2L MEDRKNEZDET, H5
WD BLPGITH U IS H G & D Rfi 738 1) T2 &0,

ENT B ATREMED

PRRLD et E 723 HEH 9 B I

y“ﬂ%@ IR YD RSy TR RTIC D R L R 2
A ELTLIZE N,

&V7W®EJJ%F%E&@‘%%:&J

N

DBEHGDRVENTREIOFEFZE P LT E

u\oﬁ‘/U\/Z&‘/F‘T%%%L:ﬁ%w‘w}w& SHE LW

T REWV GFFA[ENTAZRZ U TR Z BRI L

N

ORI 2> 7 % — RIS LR TLIZE L,

NAE N NFE, BRRF5 &K U2 DAt MR B2 3

T TLIEE,

HiRhSa < TaNaz Sk LIz DEE L 7-0

AR

1 e ) e RSY B

HOMMCHRG U7 F B BRI L KD & LW TLIEE W,
“‘/U‘/—*Hﬂ I IT T4 IV R— A= T 55 R

B.BIUHFKEE I EYNICHE SN TWAS 2R L

“C<7ié<u\o

TV VEIRET BRI, TIENTRE 252 2838 8

TLIZE W,

FEHD LS LoD EFEEINTWB T Lk

FBLTLIEEEW,

FeAE I BN

HOHSE L P ICH BB D LIS PO LARNT
{FEEN,
HorHc FE B A T 720
WTLEEW,

FERZ AR TR S BN

BRRLIEIT 7047 DRSS D MR 2 M2 T B T
LERERLTIEE W,

LPGRY ANPWOA SN, ZeBBIIcRE S hc L %
MERLCLIEEV KT T T T Y — S LE T,
e R E I B0

NAE AR TN BB K U2 OO FEK IR DIEE
TLRE,

FBME AV VY EBLPCY Y VA — AR, K, e
3 Z DIMDOPEFEE S 2 AP H IR T BB OHT<
IR LTS,

WCF vy T 772D -5 DERESD

LEWTEE

DR A AV 2 TIELTD Lk

A

AV aAyFF— LPCaARIR—F—A HVIIY
227 LPGI ) R — FizldZFOMMDHEE LTS

MRELTWAREENEDH 5 L BN H O
R EH U TLIEEN,

23



AN T

24

ABE AR T2 e LT, JilHEZ &K<
CHERRD b BB Y R & A A )V 72 THEfR R &
[

FEEROMO I LITIA

I WELELTSAHICHERT,

2. FEBAKLUIOTNTEH— b HBIMDHLE
7

3. ROVIRE L5 FICHEICYET,

RA—IVFy P20 TS

FA=)LFy M3 ETOMHZENET2EDTRHIERA .

FA—IVEZEOITFBICIE. RO T ENRETT,

o BHfELYTF (W5E)
o VY RLVF(HIFE)
o RUF (HIFE)

1. BERLEA AV B INT B RIS, FEER O Setn 2 £
ER

2. MU ESTO—ILE R —IVIDEATA REETL
ZEW,

3. A=)V ETL—LDITY MRA Y MMELAR
9,

4. RZVY T CHEELET,

5. DLEDEEZBORLUT, 2HHDRA —)LZEO T
%9,

XEHHZ IO T %

1. 7S5VIVRNVNEeTSyvayrFy b2 EHLT. X
Fiz BT L — LTI £ 9,

2. JEEHEEHHIGE TR K10 EITE S,

INY RV S

INY R T L—LOROIFHICHEDEET,

1. 2KRONYRIVHRIVE TNV RVET L— LICEE
LET,

2. BRIV bOMHCay 7 Fy hrEE LohbekidhE
T, My 7y Mekihd ElRNTLIEE W,

INY T ) —Zfkt 9 %

1. 2N TU—DFR(+) DV — N SR/ \—7Z2 HL D 7}
LET,

2. HEDV—REET IV IRIVE TNy TU—D5k% (+
VU FICEO T, 75y R TREELE T,

3. OOy TY—Y—FREICDWTFEIHI~2Z#D
ELET,



AN T

IV VARG S

O

RSN SHEHIE 'O AV YN FTEHE NS i
IS LV B R BB L LS L LR TLIEE
W CTNHDFERICHED o Tl RE LT O FEHER

DIRBIRFENRINE RO E T,

4 = \
(57T
S it
FREMOMELFIIBREINT, TOHOME SN L
ZERFHALTONET AT T DEFMDABIEIND
\ iz SREELER A,

[ =
DR

HESEA )L 2 A TIE10W-30E BB AL T,

\_ Y,

1. FEEEZ LS T/RERGMICEEZEE T,

2. FANWFHEFY Y T /A AN =D BRON L TAA I
ZBMUED,

3. AANEBIMU AT INVFYry T /A AN =Y
ZICICRLE T A AN ANTERNKIICEELT
{IEE,

4. TUIVFAOVEZHHERL LEISSTCTEML

0

( - \

[TTW

D e

FAINZEBNT 5L HETI~20iDA 1 IVAHFEHE

TNIHHTLBDEMERTEET,

FANT = FEHLTAAINL NIV EF v TT 5

GBEE. Foy IR ANT =V RCIAERNT

F2E W,

e = N
(W11

D hERE

185 USRS SEZICA OV SRUTIIEE W, #E5E

Y—E MRS ODWTIEAY T F U ADY T30 %S

A8 z
\,.\\b’CQ’L’élﬂo y

(-
=

IV I VMRAAIVERBREZ WA TEY. 250
BHNDOFAIVL NIV LE WL NV R 5 &5

1ELE Y,

4 —
oy
S
WD THERPIREI X TR DSREIE,. 2=v
OES U E R U9 AR A& E# i o
T NERE D50 % LU R ICHERF U [ 8 & 5172 A
BRUBHITEZAEEIICANMERRAZZTIIEIL,
BT e TV VAL E AR
VT WNERET B0 %> E T, 5K OB S Uil
D& A AN AL TITEE W,

Degrees Celsius® (Outside)

-289 -17.8 -6.7 4.4 156 26.7 37.8 48.9

—<

|
-20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120

g _ A
=X
(170

itk i

KIBFIT IV AINE LIV DMREICEER 5
ZFT, LUV VD—RICEDLE T KRGSk
DWTHHTEZL Y VA AN OFERZEHLET,

- J

( —
ity
S
BRI R A DO5R R OES UL ORI T 5
CEAAIET T, 72 U oA 1 LA LT HEE
Z AR HERIEELIZDER A 52 B RO5W-304
AV, 5°C(41°F) B DAKIRERBE T DURENCIZ AL

\“6&’9“0

25



AN T

ANBELVL T EE WV, FHIFTEHRICKIES
ZAREMERH D T, MADIZRICIEZ > 7RHIC
RK6.4mmbL LD AXR—=ZABNRE T, RIKTH
6.4mmBL FOAXRN—ZA 2L TR ZRIHT %
CEMRLET., MBZANT ES LIWRLE
B, RN Z 7SI LHEN, #EOZREL

KRR 28NS % (7YY Y)
L. ECHT LU R OBESMRRIE (5 LT <

Hik
2. EANTA 1V ERRRVEIRE TR AN E T
3. MR 7 ORI E L& BRI ) — KRRV R I TR 2 B, FEHH )
A BRI 7RI L ST A XL —Z— (2o TR R EE S b a5
5. B> D LRI Z i LE J 9,

S

MR O T VU 10% L RO TR/ — VIREBEE
THRELE T RS ZHH T L2, P
RIS DWTTHERELIZE,

— IXR/—) - VI AREWEAVI HEMEDE

TINS5 2 B REMED H O 97,
22D iiled &I, BEDIRT 25 6%%
L., TR AR=AZE LT REW,

Z L DKEPINLE T,

- INSORGUNIEILNTHEEL ., 227 RN
VT Fv T LR —ITIK D RIK S IE ORI
WARCENHVET,

- #H A OBEHE R E TIE, COZE LA
K Fr 7T L2 —IcVAEN, TV YV OEE
OEAEN GRS | ER T I REED DD E T,

- IR/ VIR THBRET 2 K5Il B ENT
WAL ZEFNIIRG T IS T HEELIZEW,

- REY) R NEYICE SN TR EL B
KU/ FFEAEYNHE S NI L ERN DM IC
Ko THELTEWh R 2EHEEIIERMED . AREE
DXFFHNTT,

GASOLIN

6. BRI v T 2D T ENTRR 2 EWMD £ T,

FREKZI0H L FE AT RWGER. BRI
WBrREIEL, 2y Y R EE LTRSS, X
VORI Bl BEIDLE T,

\ Y,

O

WOV ) V2 U TIEE W A7 2 il

RIK85T 9,

FANWEH V) VIR IR N TLIZE W,

BREL D EEZ R L. 27D Fiih5516.4 mm (4
AVF) PICFRELE T MV AR RTH
BRRICEREA VYV EIRP T IRNTLIEE W KGR
SNTRIBZHEH LU ZRERICB LT
AN

HOHTIARL 2 > 7 7 BN TR LN TLIEE L,
FALN.0 1 e A aNb L T e =l e g AR = O £ S B
FICFRHE LR WTLIEE W,
HOHTIRRL 2 > 77 — MR LI W TLIZE L,
MR R > 7 7 FE % & IS AN TN DT
ROTLIEEEY,




AN T

WG A (LPG) R Dk

1.

FEEMEOBRL VT AT DiEICH S T R
TLIZEW,

LPGEHR—A ()@ i) Z M i OLPGHR—A O
IR —ICHO T, BV F =LV FTREDET,
PR LPCR— AL 2 EH T 2DICT—T %
DAt OFEFADE B F | 2 EH LR W TLIEE W,
BEREREFY T2 Z—IN VT DAL
ESC
HR—=ADEH— D% R XOLPGI R Z—ICHLD
i, FThiDE T,

BEZAMEKDBERTIHED LT, TN TDHEHHEBIC
RN ENC R LE T STANFEELED, £
5N KELIZD G E T IMNDEET BT 2R
FIMFICMNDDHE5EE. 2 TDHAINIVT 7%
FNCUTHRFZ /DT T A AZ R AL, fare K
AW CH 2 R LE 9. 6 LI D ik &, £
BIRNDMELSTHEVWIGEE BB ZMHEHLZN
TLIEE W,

Na =
H =

TR YRR K —ZA DR 2 N E A LTZDEA

EoLEWnESICTHEHELIFE N,

O

OPD G 7t R 125 1E) /N )V T i 2 72 N i8R OLPG
RURBHEH LTIV HEINVT % FicLT
LIS RE L. R ARNBREEICE->TLEE
Vo RN DELICRELEWVTIEE,
Tl BHEHE. WAETDICETS T RN TLIEE N,
RSB X CHRERICIE, YV —N LT LR
NIV T A TICUT RYANEZIONLUTIEE W,
FHRETONE. BEETIAF vy 78O 14 #E
Fyy S TaArvb M eEEE T Hilj I KT 55
Bl R URBENGEI T PR BT TIIEE N,

4 N\
\ J
~

G

- ZAAT1DEWMDT I AR T2 i Z TAZHED 8kg &
72lZ 10kgBEDLPR 7 DI 2L TIIZE W,

- ZVIOHREENHRYINICZ>T0ARNTE
R LE T,

- HILLRYANGIANT, AT BRI 2R LK
ZBRETHZRENHODE T I TWiah->
e ETEBCONT O HE AR NBERE
TEHLENHOET,

- BREFEIEBEBECIS>TIHDODNZLEND
HEENHOETFELIIIRZDDLPH A5
JEIC THERLTZE W, CREZEE NS DR ANIET
TICHEYNCBREEREM TN REENTVS I
TI,)

- WISV T EAATE A D OB THR—A
AR His -7z thnizo L&, R
Nz flE LTI,

AT

BOWHARNTBEE R ROFAMMBEH U F
I, Ak E MR U IRNDH S5 K ERR
WHRETEZDHERLE T, RONTHR—X  BXUII Y
R— VTV L —R— DR EMRLUTLIIEE
AN

72X -0 kEDTFID. v T mHAkERIZ
FTARZR—=T o TRNZF v 7 UENTLIEEWD, FE
BEEE M TSR, RN RO -5 5. B
DHBFHHAILPCY AT LD sk e A PR HH L T
{IE&EW,

FEHCHOWT

EEZ < TedIc FEEITEY) 27— AT U< ki 9

BB HVET,

A A
=

ERRRE IELSBILL 20 2 BT BB &

.3‘-0

FEEBEO T L — LI SN Tz g 15 ST — S %)V
IKRIISBNTVET VE—RT—ADEHEIE FEEKOT
— A e LW B EOEOBIC, EEOEW R/
12 AWG:74%2.052mm/WriifE3.309mm?) Hilfr 7z Fie
LE 9, M O & SN DN Z TR T BT DI B

DHBERHME KT 2 e zmlBEIHLE

21



FHANLT

28

SERROD T
MR ERZ YN TERIEL VW TLIEEWn ! (e b
ﬁxiﬂﬁ/a/%#ﬂﬁ) il Ko T FE BRI i oD
NI ICE SRS B ENHODE T, HR B T
X33 'é'-éﬂ%%b;t Bl O FHASO R FNCHE S D E N H D F
T S T/KEAEMEICHRE LTIV FREHIL,. 9T
ORI SVl H 1. SmQEE%ﬁVJ‘M\ET@‘oé%h_\
WY EH A T A BXURSFZ A HEICT 5728
1 ST NRTOME N SR EE91.4cmD ANR— A DA E
T HMICTFEEBEL T T HWYNTIBHTE R VLD
RGATTCIE . FERZ IRE £ 2 I3 EL RV T30,
FEREWE FEIBET 50, 0T FEERZ A
LTLIEE W,
FEMZE S RN DEICTEN RN TLIZENFE
B ERETHEEZ AL ZELAOHRNZEEICKRGHT LT
LTIV T L RFR/RICHEN, Y R G AT R E LT L
7ZEW,

L FOTEZ TSI oI G RAEDO RN 7RO X
ER
N

=

[CNEINE 9= PN N NG
BOTLIEE W,

2B ERTZIREL

MR HZEDRKRDZ NG, T—IVRATI TS
—V AT LOEL K FNENTOBEEICHER
RSN ZEH T2 KB ITEENDHOE
EE

B, 75— RE LR AR ERICERDE
o T i m I AR —Z EWE AR — 2R ENT

WV G TEFEERDHODIERNTOIED,
ﬂi«h’(ﬂ’(b%&?&%n T JE AV 1 ERLT

KKEDJEKE LB REME D HDE

fihh

FEMS AT LOT— AL, T L—LEIST—82LDT
— A IR LE T, S AT LT — AZACH I CHE R
ENTVET,

PPl
11

FEIE DB 3 MM 74 7 1A D3 U 7 B RE 2 755

AREMEDHD T,

AV a—R—7ZFEEZ 0TI LTHIHTE%E

AR IE PN EIEHIF N TEIET 2 XD ICakEIENTzar

R—R N 570, BB A D5 B 52

FBAREEDHOE T, BIELEFZESHILEIEHOEEA

I W 75 T AR 2 (R T AT DX R ZF# A e N

TE%T,

1. 7R aRIciAE T 2O v M. CSARRED T S
TA VY=Y T Ly —UL14497% BU0fFIFE9,
*7‘—“/“47‘7°1/\y47‘—0:55t\vyﬁ“/bTWHwaif:ci
RIWVFT IRy EDAZRAIVHHDET, INHIX
T RTOFAR DO EEZ B SR @“%)J:Ocu“nl‘
INTVET,



B

PRRLEIR A A F
FEROTOY SV H BRI A A Y FIE
G BRIV U ETIZLPGCH 53R T B K ITRFRIIC
an‘I“é’h.Tb‘ij

BRRHE S8R 211 AL FHN—=FEAICATAR
THBEGEIRUIZRI OV T DHTEES,  LPG
BRIV T (A AA Y FAN—DERNCHDEST, HY
VBRIV T (B AA Y F 83— EMNCHDET,

4 l —T )\
o@ = —— ©
@
S =)

.

RN 2B IR U725 VR )L T 78 TR EATE IS [H R S8,
FIWTLEEE W, (1)

He=xs

J

.

AR VT 72 A T TEICT B
BIRRBICLTLIZE W, (2)

[l SUAYI o\ (& 2 (TAT=A 1)

Q EEFDL\
PRRLEIN R A F 23— REE ORI DEIRE
TWT VT DTONIDNBICH B EAIC AT
/f]‘bfcib\éiﬁh_fhﬂﬂk IR ANCGAEIC RS S SYAYIV
THIOFFNIBICH B EDRH, TIN—IEEFHICAT
\/f}f“é%i@“o

r =5
(W1
S ik
ARLEIR R Ay FIIN—=3 T hF v | EEDLIEEZED
METHYIEINK T, ZDHEDRHE VT 1E 1

\ BRI T EATTREL D E T, P

R AR
1. YxxL—2%Z K83 2u0, BIRECAA Y F 28R
AT a N0 BZTLIZEY, (R=IDAAyF
D FICFERENTVET)
a. 60 Hz: {7 Z X0 X TREBEA Ay F 2 EichlLE
ERS
b. 50Hz: ATZILXOEXTREBEIA Ay F 2 HIChLE
ERS
2. FEEMEEMRBIL ., BB IELWCE RTS8
WA VTV AA—RZ—=TF v LU TLIEE, (
BN ERENDZETAAS v FREV BT LN
TEX9,)
3. AR FEERICHERILE T,

JAPRIRSE>15°C(69°F) TV

A

1. HEEDESTREREICH ST ERERLTIEIL,

2. BEBNSITXTOESAMZN LT T, EXHEIRD
PfiE N5 RIEERMNA > TOBIRETHER
TR ENE 721352 E LRV TLTIEE L,

3. VUKLV ZTON I OB EILE T,

4. F3—271L3—%T100%CHOKE RV (A1 E i b
LET,

a. OV YV EFIREITAICIE, Fa—TLN—%
[75%CHOKE RO (EO AT EICEHLET,

5. Ny TY—=ZAwF 7 ON O EICHLET,

AT =wayAAyFIONJOMEICHLET,

7. EXUREN AT =y ay ALy FEISTART I ONEIC
BT X T TV UDRE LIRS TEHRLET, T
VIVHSRLUNICIREI Ua WG, T2 Y Ve A
9B Ay F 2R THELEE 107> T<
7ZE0,

8. VAAINWAZ—F MPIMNEKCENBETAR—Z—1
—RED-DEFE ZOFF—HOBETHELG]
xET,

9. Fa—UENITTELVT FEWV, VI VHRE)
L7569 QU 2~5M T CTFa— oL N\—ZIRARIC
TRUN/{EE) N EICE) M LE T,

s N
[T

S

VIAAIWAZ—Z—7 1[5 {2 T, Fa—rLN—

ElFa—r MBEICLET RIIC—EF Wz &IETF

a— 7L N—7ZRUN/{EE) | (i@ ICE A L, RD3IME

DYAA)WVAZ—Z—FTEHLET, Fa—IhEd

FBHL ASTKBZELD RO RN, RAR—=0TF

TOH/ VIV DIRIKDIFEREZRD IV

llL‘@JLtht%ﬁ% NHLET,

S

<

29



30

Bl

g =
ey
S
30°CEBAAESRDILY Y CHIRETAEE81F.D
A NWARZ—Z—F 1 EFIKTZF T, Fa—TL\—%
[75%F a—27 1RO IEDAEITR > T I W, i)
W5 Wiztg, F3— 27 L N—7% TRUN/VES {7 & 1 B
MHUTROIMDY AA )V AR —Z—FTHIMLET,
Fa—INELFTELLASTLBZERDEDR N
W AIN=T TS5 DR/ TV DIRIKDFRRE 7%

\ D\ LY VYR L BB 25 G N BV E T, )

e = N
o
S
15°CARImEDIRIRIREE TH Y VB BE T 5855, F3
— 7B ERE T L B H 8 FNEO W 5 T100%
[CHOKEJRDIEDHM B AT NIEEDEE A,
Fa—TENTTERNT FEV, VY UHREIL
172569 QIC. 5~20M T TFa—TLN—RIRRIC

| TRUN/AEBfirIe B LS )

LPG

1. FEEBNESTRKEZRMmICH D Z2iERLTIEE
W

2. FEEMD LI N TOESAMZINLE T, B

BHiEN W5, £IEEBFRD A>TV AIREETHERK

IR E T I3E IE LR W TLIEE W,

LPGI ) VA —DIKL 7 =5t I BiE £ T,

LPGIAEL IV 772 TON/ A DAL EIC A LE T,

N TV —=AAwF 7 ON/ A DA BITHLE T,

AT Zway ALy F = TONJONMBEIHILE T,

BRURTE): Fa— 2L N—2T5%F3—7 R0 1T

EICHEIDNLE T,

a. BHOhVWIY YU AICIE, Fa—TLN—%
[75%CHOKE J R0 1L N EIc B LE T,

8. A= avAAyF=ISTARTIZTEMLLTLZ
SV IV I UM REI LIRS T-ORMLE T, VUM
SPOLINICHEEIE 3, T Y U FHEET 5858 F
ZRLTHELEE 10 > THML FEW,

9. Fa—rEhhFTERVTIEE, IV UHEH
L5, 2~5 M TFa—TLNN—ERRIC
[RUN/EE) NI ICEIAD LE T,

10.VAAINWAR—F . Fa—7LN—=7%1100% JIcH ML
ESCh
a. BHhVWIYY U FIREITAICIE, Fa—TLN—%

[100%CHOKE JFRD - NiEICE N LET,

1152800 A2 —2—a—R2p -0 5| & RHIHE
UoNzo—HOBEcZOEERAIGEET, TV
VUNEBIHREI LT L R BUR O BRBERET AN
BFT.M100%Fa—27 T1~2[A5[EXFT,

N o 0w

12.F3—27L)N\—7%RUN/{ES M EICEHh LET,

13. I IDECENEETAR—Z—O—Rzp->{hL]|
TLRICHERLG[EFT,

14. TRUN/ESNITFa—o LTIy Y UM EITHEIL
BNGER, Fa—r%1100%Fa—7 ICBEILses
BEENDRT T 7 0IRLE T,

e - N

ey

S
LPGHARIT15°CoRm DIRIRERBE ClrEh § 255 5. F
=L NN—FELBEHADOIT5%Fa—7 INiiE.
NEMEEFHDI100% Fa—7 IMiEICEHH LET, &
SERFI DL EIE, 2~ 10D F TFa—TLN—Z=1R
ZICTRUNAEBMEICENI N LE T, seethEicya
AIWAZ—FTBREEZ. TV UNEBICHEILE
R g BB ORBEIRENI DN HI A ET.1100% F 3

—7 1 T1~2[M5[&%T,

AN

AT = ayAAyF 5L, ETStart ) i ic i

NTVB L AZ—=2—=D G T RENDHOE T,

e — R
[TTw
S
IV VMR L TEIEE L WG A, FEEREDE
STKFEMEICHZ e ZERLTIIEE Y, Y
I A AL NIVDGERIE U EWVMEE REl- 7z
EXICI VY VIMEHIL R VWESICT A EA ALY
\ﬁ—bﬁﬁﬁéhﬂ\im )

4 IR
[TTw
DGR
N TV =AY FWNION DM BEICHBEE NV T
V—DERZEOH L TWBEALy F N ELTLET,
[ONJDALETAA Y F DA LR WGEEIX Ny T
L V) — DR DEYNC R ENTOADIERLTLIIZE W,

¢ = A
T
DR
FED12VISAHNNy T —d TV D&z
BABLEITH Ny 7Y=Lkl sHIC1EIESE
\%c:ﬁé&a‘%z&%ﬁ@@biﬁo




BAE

-

s =
D MR

LPCOARBB LU ICENFET B IZ B
HICHAET S RIS T F REO R TIE
HOFEETALPCHSIEL TR AN SFEEMKT
VUETKEITAE LPCRIFELFEF T JEKRENS

FORIF. VT TOIA A MHENTVLSRED

B ESOEE. BXUOZOMOBMERMICK>T

WERZFEIOENTBAREEDNHOE T I,

ORI RARNCFHBEAND T ZAOFHNZHIFEL .

HEEZ K RIS HEEPDOE T HZIX, 2D

IRENIEFITENL VIR FT5%E. L P GAK

b2 EEERL,. T Yo ez it

HTZCLNTELRLLSAEEIHDEST, TN

REICHEN DB ERTEDTIZEL LPCE

WSO ADHENICHEND S22 RLT

WETHRBEOMEN R ROV T | R—A %

TR IS TKDIE BRI NS O & 6 FF I

ELTWV R ESIcBbN35E1E. CORERERD

RLTEDICHE O DHEEFBCHTENTEET,

COXIRIRIEFTT D, RDNT N D IED,

{RIRBRRE S X7 LD B Bk £ 72 1d HEBR g5 2 &

ICRVIBET,

— BHIDR I RIERETEDXSITRELR Y N2
FISECTRDIR LT 5,

— FEBEHEEONYRIVELDOEICLPCaY T F &l B
LEST . ZUIVT 7 DRI BN SR
L.CODZEGWNITYI VD EERmENGcEIicE->
T OITNICIASNE T BT T—DIRE
HUODO@EEEICIZE N RN TLIEE W,

— RO EIKIENMVIKEES T TR — R
ICIRDBENTEET,

TYVVEREITS
1.

TARTCOBLARZAZICUTHLE T, BN
EHEN TS, TIIFEFRNA>TWBIRETHE
bR £ 72135 1L LR W TLTIEE W,

IV RERONTIRE 2 ZE S8 572010, 7
B B B D 3IHEEE L E T,

AV THIELTWAIGEE AV I RNV 7%
FOFF/Y) IpiEIc | LE D,
LPGCTEIEL TV A G1E. LPCRY RDNY KL%
TCLOSE/[f 1% 721ZOFF /YDA ICH L E T,

MBI R ZICEO TV UhMEIRTRE T Y VR E
X ET, TIEEBHIDET,

AT =gy ALy FETOFF/Y) DR EICHLET,
Ny TV)—AALwFZIOFF/Y JOMBEICLET,
R T UV URBHLTOARWE Z, 3K L
TeAT =y ayAAyFHIOFF/Y) | OMEICH S
TEEMELTIIZEEW,

( =
[WITIAY
D HEFE
LPGEHIERICHRERZ A TICT B EIE. LPGRUN

DN RIVINREINIBIC S 5 &2 MR L TLIEE W, )

~N

G

(. =
WY
R
T2V V2B FEAURWGEE. E@Y)eT
IVEBBORE HIEICOVWTRE R a v m2S

kﬁ@b‘f(ﬁ‘éb\o

BREN 2869 5

1. BRENt., TV U ERLE S TG A —LT v T &
BEI,

2. HIYD100/200:8)V FACHLAH, 50 Hz/60 HzDEX £
iz 22 LiAF AT LE T,

- ZHHAMZIREBICHE LROTLEE N,

- FEBIOBARNZ DT IRNTLIEEL,

J

( =
oy
S
REWEH R T-DOBELR OB IIIRE 213D BEJR
ISR T B LB IE T BIE 25580 H0ET,
IO, COBERR S T2 HETIT o & RREHKOE
KRB G LD, Hinlz 0 DB SR TIEXEL
TWVAERBICERGRPIECH K5 [Eil T
AREMEN B O E T BB ICHRERE B S5 TE
DLGEIE, T CICERFESMITHK L, EXARER
EFRERIHER LU TLIEEWN, BEIEOROFICH
%2 MCHEEROENZ 2 LA ZNWTLEE
W ZIF DL N BHESMOENRICEREIND
AREMEMNHOFE T, HARIE. HARTOFREKRDOE
AMBREXOBEBNRIIMESNRZVWEIICTSE
ENBHOE T RERDEYOESRRICHER NS
BAER REFVDONBEXSHFTRIIEERDES
B MR L TLTIEE W e ihiE FEEE R DB 12
INSHHEDE NS EEL E@HI NS T XX TDE

L HBXIUHHZETS 20 ENHDET,

31



BAE

32

FEBICANZNTTE R

N

HIET-OBMCRERS Y =TTy W AR —F 4T

wREFHRT 27D CNSDME IR X Ty TIchE-> T

7230,

1. [AIFFICHEITT 2 T REDELX I EIRLET,

2. TNSDTATLDS Y =TIy MlEEFHLET . C
NEBH T T AT L7 (LB Ue T 5 DICh 37555 /]
T9%

3. ATV 1ITH#HB LIz RN TDTINA ZAD i KUGET v
MUERIUE 9, COEUEE ATy T2 TRE LT
EICHELE T =TTy MU <O DO FESUERE)
%%&iﬁ?%tbmﬁgtﬁﬁ@ DIEIN—=A KT

S BHOEH NHE SN TOWD FIHICHS &, —FE
LL1“)@7‘/\/()(@%#&%3?%42?ktr@i’é‘o

/IO
KON fioTHIEL T Y RT M7y MCAEHRLET,

FRIVEX T RT7=Tw

FEBBEDE AR OF ML 3 IIE . XD FIEICHES
TEXNAERZEPLET,

1. BRAMZMNTTITHEREREILET,

2. TUIVNWEETSHETH I MHEIELE T,

3. AOKIRE 7 UAATERZ ANE T, mIICHRK
I EOMBZ T2 DN RETT,

IV VR EEISEET,

RO 72 AN TERE ANE T,

IV REEISEET,

. BINFERR T EICTFIES - 6728 0IRLE T,

%ﬁ%%kﬁf%bnz%&%bi fREESNIcERZ-BA
BNTLIEE,

/—____\ Ne o




AA T F U ACRE

i H /AL —23 T XTOEMI A 7T 2 A0
LTHENDHDET,

A

PG E TR D B % FE ISR

CHHELLRWVNT

-1

AT

T R O 2R DR E
WRNEEDET,

NG

YA TF > A%

EZWE AT BERFED

T LRAED RN E 7RO K

ER

Q Eﬁ [T/

BRI S KO0 AT LR, 5eie, $7213
PSRN KRR TR T > O Mt E T 30 A
5C LM TEET.

TEENTWVBITXRTORAYTF >V AREYNCTE 7 LTL
72EW, HREREEREST DRI EIELTIIEE W,
IVIVAYTF VA

ESTHREIL WK ALY T T U A RITT SIS A
IR=T0T 5357 DTAY—2EON U THELUTIIZEE WD,

=017

IUIVMEDNEZICA AN TLIZE Y, Iff

OB E -T2 Y)75 7 L — RO AV EERINT 51

& A ANV OERRZE SR TLIZEW,

1. 15mmVY7ry eV 27> v ay (R5e) THAIVHEE
TS BONLET,

2. AANEFERICHEHETET,

3. AANHE TS50 %L LR LE T,

4. AAINWFRESFYY T /A AT =T FBON L TAA IV
BIMLET,

5. FAINEEBINU.AAIVFESTYy T/ F AN —V%E
CICRLET A AINEANTERNT FEW,

6. [HFHE A ME KR SN R B E MR ICHERELE
EP

Q ﬁ% 2

FAIHEMEND L HHERTL~2fD4 1)V
DFRENNDEHTLEDZERTEET,
FANT =V B FHLUTAAIN LN EF v TT 5
BER.Foy Ty T AT 4y 7R CiAE ik
WTLIEEW,

~

\ J

.

MAXIMUM FILL—

t

MINIMUM FILL—Y

<— DRAIN PLUG

Jl\\)\(7 77
L HKTSTWBRNT T =T NN LET,

2.

3.

4.

TS BN I ATy s (BlIFE) Z LT
{IEEW,

TSI DEMEZTANE T, SN ER MR E
B2 HERTERELTOAEWT EDRETT,
TS TDREEMOT - 0.8 mmTH 5T &xIERLTL
7ZEW,

-

-

~N

o

0.7 - 0.8 mm
0.028 - 0.031 in.

—

== ,

7.

TS HMEICT Y Y NFEUIARHE T,

WKT STV ks () Z2fERHLTT 7% Loh
DEROFTETS

RKT ST IAY =727 71O T £,

I7 TV ZR—

1.

I7 T4V E—7[EE LT3 ATy T RAN—EHD
MNLET,

FADYEZEONLE T,

TR L IK T > TLIEE W, Lo b &K= #D
TNV TREICHNLET,
ENNVEIY YU AV TRHIIEEET,

TE R DA TRES T A7 5l 3 X THOBR
EEXE

I =TIV A7 1 =y MIRLE T,

I T4 —FT =2 O T ATEDNEICIE D
APRET,

33



AA VT F U ACRE

34

KDOKP ks

RO IEER BT BHGIC, T Y U R ERICE
LTLIEEL,

2. NOKIE s D < 7 F—IC[EE L TWB =T
L—bDORIEHNLET,

3. KO IFERDAT)— 2 ZEOHNLET,

4, TAXY =TI TKROMBEIEART) =25l —RY
HEREY) 2 T ERICHD BRE E T,

5. A= 7 LV AZDMEEL TV A EIIRELE T,

6. YT T—IC A= T LARZHE LT, Y Tl
PEXR

—_

KO k257
E S

HRLEVWED I U MREME FL

i
e
OHFE

LDV EIRNKD THELIIZE W,

IKIZIARLS AT L2 TR E BB REMEDNH D T T,

o7 Ty Y DN IHZ RN TIIZE W,
EEMWET IV ZMH LT IENRM D ZHOBREE T,
IV VNBIENRT AZRORICIE, Z7—ar T Ly
P— (25 PSDZHLTLIZEN,

L
BERRETEECA, HEBPUEATHL TR

RIS U ARG IR 5 5 TTREE D D D &
7,

AVTF VARV a—)V
RDRFART V2= )NTRENT WS T —E ABFRHICHES
TLIZE W,

B R7Z R C 25553 BT U TR, B fiw 72 38
BT TLIEE W,

8 723 H

FAONVLNN 2T 29795

WIE YT T —DRD 2§k d 2

F—ADRNZ KT %

A5

| AL

50T E i3 FHiT L

7T 1)V 2 — D

AR E SRR THHLUTOR 5S4 OV Esc L
wzEwy

100/ E FzldFHiT e

FAIVAZ

RIS=D TS5 T D/ %5

INVT TN TS ADERR i

KOB LA O

BRI 2> 5 &7 4 )V 22— DY

2505 L

| WkIE R DT

IETE

| BRI 1 > L LPGAR—ADAs

XHERD D% SR w7 & E W K> T T ED,
HRALTF A

FEBDNHRIAR TN, BYNRESNTVA T L2
LTIV, 1R TH IR LU’F%ﬁalﬁf 5T IR

3}1

l

T COBBRERELT L, SRR
WIS, B 4, E RIS X AL
TLIEE W,

e NN N\
OHE

FEEREDOHRIER R— A2 LR W TLIEE W,

IKIGEHIA DY SO SFEREICAD, FEBOLERZ

| ST BRI BD T, )

MEofcizfi U CHEBRONMZEMLE T, 5D
WET IV ZEHLT IHNRlnZ i 0BREEX I, HE
WO SIHENRTAZIO R, T7—ary T Ly ¥ —
(25PSD Zfi LT 2E W, IXRTOEKSLEHAIAT
v b RRUT ZNENER TS NTWRNC L2 iR
LEY,



AL T F U ACRE

R4
FEITDREB14AHICLEBREIL., D7l 82070/
HIET B RN UTLIEE W BEIMARE 255 LUF
DHARTA NS TLIEEL,

FEHERARL—Y

1. SEYNCHHE ENTIRRI L E R 2 2 71 ANE T,

2. IXRTOEXGENEEENOUIIEN TS L%
HERELTLIEE W,

3. FEEM Ly R U T LB IR DR S A7
LEeF X T L RA—2EERTAEIICLET,

4. RSNV T 7247 NEIC B LETD,

5. BRARICED Ty Y VMBS B TREMKZ HiE
LE 9, SUTEE B D E T,

6. FEBBII HOME ORI RIIBHIT 20BN D
DT,

7. AUTF VAR I N> THERETERLUTLIE
AN

8. A AL TIIEEL,

9. FATSTHENL. VI VE—=IZHI14.8mL(1/24
A)DFAAINEFEET , IV EDPHLDTIFIUTT
MREN X B TAH AT EESE, ) X —2 g
N

10. KT 57 BT £,

L1 ES Y28 ) R TR Ui RE LT
AN

A\ G

FEBOHER A A, R T O — LK

ADNEENTVET,

REHARAICREBEDVE— A= DEST F
TIFEXKETICHRALENEIICT BT, RDEFE
BRI ENHDE T,

- FEBEEIARREITREZR. AT Zyvar A
AV F RNV T Ny T —ZA A FIHOFFD
NEICH S TEZERLTLITZE W,

- REREZEMBMREIZEER AT ZyrarA
AV F REONIVT BNy T —=Z Ay FH
F T DMBEICREZTN., 2Ny T =D — REEH
INYTU—ENENTVETEEMERLTLIEE
W

FEE N T —

A AB BRI ZER L TOE T, DV MES)
LTWBEE Ny T =X AREELZZTROET, A%
2 B (IS IED MR 9 2 & 8y 7 U — Y]
EAREREZ MR L I MHBEEDMENGE S Ny T
V=722 ) 7))V FidEes (B78) £33y 7V — A2 7 F—(
BFENCHERH LT Ny 7 —Z YN AABE LTI TN,
N TV)—TCLY IV RRH TE WIS, FE#TtTY
VOV AA)NA—REFI VT TEE I, BEEBEED
MU AR WIS R BRI BN EHAE TSN TE
Tt LNEEA OGS MHEHTBHTIC. Ny T —
ZZREEO HE L A BRI L CHAE T2 08N D
DET,

N TY—DIONL

1. B/AFADINy T )= — R LR AN — 721
DHLET,

2. N TV—DR/AF Al B/ <A F A%z Hf
LoFv A7) a—M5X10) &F v s (M5) Z RS
LE9d,

3. R/EDINYy TV =) —=FERICDOWTTNEL ~27Z 80Dk
LE9d,

4. N UWIERICE M2 RS LTLTEE WD,

N T —ZRETS

BEXURBIH O3y 7V —Z2 2 LIz R B OGS N
TV — DY) R RSP EREIESD D ENHOE T, HENNY
)VFEMREZ i A 7o A B AR (51]50) Z i FH LT/
TVZFAEL LIV AAEL —N1.57 X7 28
ZIENEINCUTLIZE N FEE AR B LTV aiHEIC
PWoTLIEEZWV Ny T =3B HI 1 mI5EEIC R
BLTIIEE W,

%E\

S
Jua—hrEasEEAROMRE AR ICH > TINY
TU—DIREZHERFLE T,

35



NI a—T

36

[

FEERDIREI L

JEER iR

BRRIDA ST WLR R 72389 %
KT STORE RKTZ T MWT D
LB A DD o Tz B2 0 bR <

VrrlL—ZNEHLEN
FEEBR IR I B AN E) <

FAIVL VIR

75 B WlYismOA AT g

FERBEZ TS TACEZIICE

MESTAETF a— 2T T0S

Fa—o%ETS

WKRTZTITAY =T 5

WKRTFTCTAY—=IO TS

TR AT LA

FEEO N T —=DYNTNS

RO Ny 7 —ZFLT B

N TY—=AA Y FH TOFE] IZ7E->TW5%

Ny T Y —ZAAwF7% TONJ I T 5

L SFEEAME TS

RN

YV R /LPGR Y N &1z 9

FAIVL VMR

U500 B @Y E L)V E Tl g R
Z2 15K TIR IS i <

FEEED T EEN 2R TERVE I
F—N\—t—hr3%

FEEBIHAR DD 2TV

R R LT %
PRI R BILTEE L,

PB4

25U BT B IR 2 RS T %

T L—A—DREEEN M) Y TE 20T

PERDBO AN 9%
=7 IHELL R EN TR G TOHEMZMER TS
LR AR LTV % RRMELZHT S
[P EEWT AR DN T WV S [ E W RS2V 2y 8B
ACHI Uz TSI TRST)—DARE TIITRy TV = (FHMEHTO
AVR (HB) EFEFEE) ORE AVRODAH (HPEHITO)
FARAFEA TS Bl R 2 AR U C D a3 9
CHEOMI DT E Az, TS

FEHOEM ) ZBRLTIZE W

O— R O

BIGELE, £lz@#EvUniz, Eonizu1
Y= ODFND, HHFE. B U300
R B,

¥

NRCOFNE THAMNZIRIE ST 1572 CHER TEE T, TBELLE WV, (FEEDA)
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0lRvvKBIyNO




(ARES

AVIY AZ—FET v M

CPG5500E2DF-J
6900W (60 Hz) / 6200 (50 Hz)

AV Y BERT Y M

5500W (60 Hz) / 4800 (50 Hz)

TRy RAEZ—FEETY MR

6625W (60 Hz) / 5800 (50 Hz)

oy BERET v M

5300W (60 Hz) / 4500 (50 Hz)

AV Y RZ—FMEER @loov

69A (60 Hz) / 62A (50 Hz)

HYV Y RZ—NEEER @200V

34.5A (60 Hz) / 31A (50 Hz)

AV Y BERFESR @100V

55A (60 Hz) / 48A (50 Hz)

HVV Y BRERER @200V

27.5A (60 Hz) / 24A (50 Hz)

FanRy REZ—MEER @100V

66.25A (60 Hz) / 58A (50 Hz)

oy REZ—NEER @200V

33.13A (60 Hz) / 29A (50 Hz)

Jany BERERe100vV

53A (60 Hz) / 45A (50 Hz)

Ty BERER @200V

26.5A (60 Hz) / 22.5A (50 Hz)

BE 100/200
JRIBE 60 Hz / 50Hz
averh 100V
GFCl o>tk L
a ey b AN— Ho
AVVY BERE (1/24V Y UaHR) FAOIEM]
TRy BERE (12708 FEER) /

=1%a%% 740 TNV
A VIN—Z— L
W5 BERE L
DC AXRL—T gV L
EEE AVTV=Y
HEEERE Ho
Ny T — HY
AR—b2ATS VU aA)VIERAZ— b
IVIVITSUR Champion
IVIVVYAR 389cc
IVIVVEALTS 4-Z ba—7
IVIVAE—R 3600/ 3000
L2 AT HY e TSy (LPG)
AV VAR 23.1L
Vi RVIVE /K il
IVIVEANEAT 10W-30
IVIVVEAIVAR 1L
IVIVEAINR Ho
KA 1 Vi G Ho
Eif Ho
Hila AT TE
HERZE #J24cm

31



SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS CPG5500E2DF-J

Gasoline Starting Watts

6900W (60 Hz) / 6200 (50 Hz)

Gasoline Running Watts

5500W (60 Hz) / 4800 (50 Hz)

Propane Starting Watts

6625W (60 Hz) / 5800 (50 Hz)

Propane Running Watts

5300W (60 Hz) / 4500 (50 Hz)

Gasoline Starting Amps @100V

69A (60 Hz) / 62A (50 Hz)

Gasoline Starting Amps @200V

34.5A (60 Hz) / 31A (50 Hz)

Gasoline Running Amps @100V

55A (60 Hz) / 48A (50 Hz)

Gasoline Running Amps @200V

27.5A (60 Hz) / 24A (50 Hz)

Propane Starting Amps @100V

66.25A (60 Hz) / 58A (50 Hz)

Propane Starting Amps @200V

33.13A (60 Hz) / 29A (50 Hz)

Propane Running Amps @100V

53A (60 Hz) / 45A (50 Hz)

Propane Running Amps @200V

26.5A (60 Hz) / 22.5A (50 Hz)

Volts 100/200

Frequency 60 Hz / 50Hz
Outlets 100V/200V American Standard
GFCI Outlets No

Covered Outlets Yes

Gasoline Run Time at 1/2 Load 9.0 h.

Propane Run Time at 1/2 Load /

Noise Level 74.0 dBA

Inverter No

Parallel Capability No

DC Operation No

Voltmeter Intelligauge
Automatic Voltage Regulation Yes

Battery Yes

Start Type Recoil/Electric Start
Engine Brand Champion

Engine Size 389cc

Engine Type 4-stroke

Engine Speed 3600/ 3000

Fuel Type Gasoline, Propane (LPG)
Fuel Gauge No
Gasoline Capacity 23.1L
Gasoline Tank Material Steel
Engine Oil Type 10W-30
Engine Oil Capacity 11L
Engine Oil Included Yes

Low Oil Shut-Off Yes
Wheels Yes
Wheel Type Solid
Wheel Diameter 9.5 in.

31




38

SPECIFICATIONS

NITH MOV G [o/8] JLHM | W
3N1d JLIHN [VM| Q39 | ¥
MOTT3A NITWO[A/O[NITES | ©
NITWO JLTHN jo/M| 3n1g | 1
ALTHM OV1E [wa[MOTISA| A
Q10NT10S L YILNYLS  AN3LLYE oNTd MAVdS] Nvoyd | 16 | ¥Ov1iE | 4
100 T3n4 TaM] 1o = - - -
130 7100 NOILINDI T
0N o—1-o0 o—+—o |1s
w NO
| o/ olo oo 310
g ols|v]|e|c|
078 x HOLINS NOILYNIGHOD
/M oo oo [od1
/R g 20078 oo oo | [ovo)
%0078 X098 TONINOD A 3NTON3 s{P|ef[°|® n_
HOLINS
%]
g A
1s A0078
ve IFM\ o~ x HOLVHINTD
NO | G z 5 v¥S 3snd a
RELNT)
10|99V 2R
g 9 A ! A
L S —
NS NOILVNIGW09 HOLINS A/D 9
1 L A ] Noa
- 9
2 - S
] o/ 7 e 5 v
1(A® /M B N nO
o ©
-9
o A By \T_
oA ¥3141.1034 + 4 Lm_
D - D T AV -
1 - L i
30010 90 ’ ML U ¥ !
>k
al |[u TYNIWYEL m.u N
nava O A/ V) —
d I 1 d O y
ve iz Y
A9 A9 [N
. N [
m o . | LN
% L) L] 39191 TT3INI
M [
S S
k| g . M \HM 1 N
3
YOZ-G  W0Z-S doe-v11
_.r Y
| = ] ] 0 m
‘879 'voz ‘40 dz V8 LT

WIRING DIAGRAM




SPECIFICATIONS

PARTS DIAGRAM

-.v,,»\\\S\ \
/ \

61

62




SPECIFICATIONS
PARTS LIST

# Part Number Description Qty # Part Number Description Qty
1 |122.070100.07 Fuel Tank Cap 1 73 ]2.03.040 Washer @8 x @24 x 3 2
2 |122.070300.03 Fuel Filter 1 74 11.93.08 Lock Washer @8 2
3 |24.070800.00 Reversal Valve 1 75 |1.5789.0835 Flange Bolt M8 x 35 2
4 12.06.006 Clamp, @7 x @1 1 76 |1.5789.0816 Flange Bolt M8 x 16 2
5 124.070030.00 Hole, Breather Tube 1 77 |152.200002.01.2 Support Leg 84 mm 1
6 |152.070014.06 Pipe, Reversal Valve, 730 mm 1 78 |152.201400.00 Rubber, Support 2
7 |2.05.001 Clamp, @8 x b6.5 2 79 |1.5789.0825 Flange Bolt M8 x 25 2
8 [2.08.143.1 Flange Bolt/Washer Assembly M6 x 20, Black 4 80 [1.9074.3.0510 Screw/Washer Assembly M5 x 10 2
9 1122.070015.01 Mount Vibration, Fuel Tank 4 81l |1.6177.1.05 Lock Nut M5, Flange 2
10 |152.071000.31.48 Fuel Tank, 23.1L, Yellow 1 82 19.1000.150 Battery 12V15AH 1
11 |21.070600.03 Connect, Al 1 83 |152.200904.00 Pinch, Rubber 1
12 12.06.016 Clamp @8.7 x b8 4 84 15.1900.014 Black Wire, 320 mm, Battery 1
13 [152.070011.08 Fuel Pipe 265 mm, Fuel Tank to Fuel Valve 1 85 |[5.1900.021 Red Wire, 480 mm, Battery 1
14 145.090006.20 Holder, Air Cleaner 1 86 |152.200013.02.3 Jacket, Wire, Red 2
15 |1.6177.1.06 Lock Nut M6, Flange 2 87 |152.200013.02 Jacket, Wire, Black 1
16 |1.848.08 Washer 8 2 88 |152.201004.00 Lock Catch 2
17 11.93.08 Lock Washer @8 2 89 |152.200019.00.48 Switch Handle, Yellow 1
18 |1.6175.08 Nut M8 2 90 |1.6170.03 Nut M3 1
19 ]46.100001.07 Muffler Gasket 1 91 |5.1050.000 Switch 1
20 [46.101000.18 Muffler Assembly 1 92 |1.819.1.0330 Screw M3 x 30 1
21 |1.9074.4.0510 Screw/Washer Assembly M5 x 10 3 93 |2.06.032 Clip, @17 2
22 |46.101300.00 Spark Arrester Assembly 1 94 11.6182.05 Lock Nut M5 1
23 [1.16674.0820 Flange Bolt M8 x 20 1 95 |122.070032.00 Sleeve, Knob 1
24 12.13.009 Bushing @9 x @13 x 16 1 96 |122.070025.02 Knob 1
25 |[1.16674.0835 Flange Bolt M8 x 35 1 97 |1.823.0408 Screw M4 x 8 2
26 [1.6175.05 Nut M5 2 98 |122.074000.01 Cut-off Valve, B 1
27 [1.97.1.05 Washer @5 2 99 |152.070012.05 Pipe, 40 mm 1
28 [1.93.05 Lock Washer @5 2 100 [9.1500.002 Sleeve, Connector 1
29 |2.08.031 Bolt M5 x 201 2 101 (2.08.055.1 Bolt M6 x 14, Black 3
30 [152.190300.00 Carbon Brush Assembly 1 102 |47.136000.01 Pressure-reducing Valve 1
31 |122.190004.01 Pinch, Carbon Brush 1 103 [152.070012.06 Pipe, 7560 mm 1
32 |1.9074.15.0520 Bolt/Washer Assembly M5 x 20 1 104 [152.200018.00 Supporter 1
33 |1.16674.0512.2 Flange Bolt M5 x 12 3 105 (152.070031.01 Jacket, Fuel Hose 1
34 |152.190003.00.48 Generator End Cover, Yellow 1 106 [2.06.023 Clip @20 2
35 |[1.9074.17.0516 Screw/Washer Assembly M5 x 16 2 107 |1.845.4816 ScrewST4.8x 16 2
36 |122.190400.00 Terminal Block 1 108 [2.06.050 Clip @8 x @18 1
37 |1.16674.0516 Flange Bolt M5 x 16 2 109 [1.845.3513 Screw ST3.5x 13 2
38 |153.190200.00 AVR 1 110 [122.070400.06 Fuel Valve 1
39 [152.190002.00 End Housing 1 111 [152.070011.09 Pipe, Fuel 480 mm 1
40 |2.08.029 Flange Bolt/Washer Assembly M6 x 165 4 112 [152.199.27.2 Control Panel, Black 1
41 |151.191002.15.2 Stator Cover, Black 1 113 |5.1000.001.3 Ignition Switch, Red 1
42 |2.08.030 Flange Bolt/Washer Assembly M10 x 250 1 114 11.9074.4.0514.1 Screw/Washer Assembly M5 x 14, Black 6
43 1152.191200.46 Stator Assembly, Al, 3190 x 125 mm 1 115 [5.1110.005 Receptacle (DC.12V) 1
44 1152.191100.39 Rotor Assembly, Al, #7190 x 125 mm, CSA 1 116 |5.1200.110.1 10Amp Circuit Breaker, Push Button 1
45 11.5789.0608 Flange Bolt M6 x 8 2 117 |5.1870.003 Receptacle Cover, Receptacle L14-30R 1
46 |152.192300.01 Air Guide 1 118 [5.1120.009 Receptacle L14-30R 1
47 1152.190005.00 Rubber, Fore-Cover, A 1 119 [5.1120.010 Receptacle 5-20R, Duplex 2
48 1152.190005.01 Rubber, Fore-Cover, B 1 120 |1.6177.1.04.1 Flange Lock Nut M4, Black 8
49 |CPG5500DF-J Engine, 389cc 1 121 |5.1870.008 Receptacle Cover, Receptacle 5-20R, Duplex 2
50 |152.200702.02 Cover, Handle 1 122 |5.1210.920 20Amp Circuit Breaker, Push Button, CSA 2
51 |152.200701.14 Handle, U Style 1 123 |5.1870.014 Receptacle Cover 3
52 |152.200703.03 Long Pin, Handle 2 124 (1.9074.4.0306.2 Bolt M3 x 6 4
53 |11.110008.00 "R" Shape 2 125 |5.1240.275 27.5Amp Circuit Breaker, Double Pole 1
54 |152.200703.02 Short Pin, Handle 2 126 [5.1810.006 VFO Diode 1
55 ]1.894.1.08 Circlip @8 2 127 (1.818.0514.2 Screw M5 x 14, Black 3
56 11.62.06 Butterfly Type Nut M6 1 128 |5.1800.004 Rectifier 1
57 |1.93.06 Lock Washer @6 1 129 [5.1820.009 Charger 1
58 [1.97.1.06 Washer @6 2 130 [5.1000.000.3 Battery Switch, Red 1
59 |1.862.06 Lock Washer @6, Toothed 1 131 [5.1430.002 Intelligauge 1
60 |5.1900.026 Grounding Line 150 mm 1 132 |11.9074.4.0414.2 Screw And Washer Assembly M4x14 2
61 |1.5789.0612.1 Flange Bolt M6 x 12, Black 3 133 [1.5789.0615.1 Flange Bolt M6 x 15, Black 4
62 |152.200800.09.2 Decorative Plate 1 134 (152.210002.17 Control Box 1
63 |152.070031.00 Jacket, LPG Hose 3 135 (122.210003.01 Plug, Control Box 1
64 [65304.0.3.2 Frame, 700 x 566 x 585 1 136 [5.1330.017 Sheath, Wire 1
65 [1.6177.1.10 Lock Nut M10, Flange 2 137 (152.210003.02 Plug, End Cover 1
66 |152.201200.03 Motor Mount, 1 1 138 |CPG5500DF-J.21 Control Panel Assembly 1
67 |2.16.001 Pin @2 x 33, "R" Shape 2 139 [CPG5500DF-J.21.10 Wire Assembly 1
68 [152.201701.09.2 9.5 in. PU Wheel, Black 2 140 [5.1280.003 Fuse 10A 1
69 [122.201501.25 Pin Roll, @16 x 10 x 107 2 141 [5.1280.008 Fuse 5A 1
70 |1.6177.1.08 Lock Nut M8, Flange 9 142 15.1800.003 Rectifier 1
71 |152.201200.04 Motor Mount, 2 1 143 [9.1700.008 Plug, USB 5V/2.4A 1
72 |152.201200.00 Motor Mount 2 144 (152.070012.16 LPG Hose With Regulator 6.56 ft. 2 m 1

40



41

SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE PARTS DIAGRAM

o
—
=
=
=
0
=
—




SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE PARTS LIST

# Part Number Description Qt
1 21.061300.00 Handle, Recoil, Soft 1 60 |47.021000.00 Cover, Cylinder Head 1
2 |1.5789.0608 Flange Bolt M6 x 8 3 61 [45.020001.02 Breather Tube 1
3 46.061100.00.2 Cover, Recoil Starter, Black 1 62 |47.020100.00 Bolt, Cylinder Head Cover 1
4 |45.060005.00 Spring, Recoil Starter 1 63 |2.08.039 Drain Bolt M12 x 1.5 x 15 2
5 |45.061102.00 Reel, Recoil Starter 1 64 | 47.041000.01 Camshaft 1
6 2.10.003.1 Rope @4 x 1550, Black 1 65 |47.040004.00 Lifter, Valve 2
7 |45.060003.00 Spring, Ratchet 2 66 |47.040002.00 Valve, Intake 1
8 |[45.060002.00 Starter Ratchet, Steel 2 67 |[47.040006.00 Valve, Exhaust 1
9 |[45.060009.00 Spring, Ratchet Guide 1 68 |[46.040005.00 Push Rod 2
10 | 45.060007.00 Ratchet Guide 1 69 |45.040015.00 Retainer, Valve Spring 2
11 |45.060008.00 Screw, Ratchet Guide 1 70 [45.040017.00 0Oil Seal, Valve 2
12 | 1.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6 x 12 11 71 [45.040003.00 Spring, Valve 2
13 [ 2.05.009 Clamp @12.5x 7 2 72 |23.040010.00 Bolt, Rocker Arm 2
14 |47.080100.01.48 Fan Cover, Yellow 1 73 |45.040001.00 Retainer, Intake Valve Spring 1
15 |2.02.007 Nut M16 x 1.5 1 74 |45.040007.00 Retainer, Exhaust Valve Spring 1
16 |[1.5789.0629 Flange Bolt M6 x 29 2 75 |45.040008.00 Rotator, Exhaust Valve 1
17 |45.060001.00 Pulley, Starter 1 76 |[46.040004.00 Guide Plate, Push Rod 1
18 |46.123000.03 Ignition Coil 1 77 |46.040016.00 Shaft, Rocker Arm 1
19 |47.080001.00 Cooling Fan 1 78 |46.040201.00 Retainer, Rocker Arm 1
20 |46.120100.05 Flywheel 1 79 |46.040009.00 Rocker Arm, Intake Valve 1
21 |46.091000.04.2 Air Cleaner Assembly, Black 1 80 |46.040018.00 Rocker Arm, Exhaust Valve 1
22 |46.061000.00 Recoil Assembly 1 81 |1.97.1.06 Washer @6 2
23 |2.11.007 Oil Seal @35 x @52 x 8 2 82 |22.040012.00 Screw, Valve Adjustment 2
24 |2.05.050 Wire Clip 100 mm 2 83 |1.6177.1.06 Flange Nut M6 2
25 |45.030032.00 Sheath, Wire 1 84 |21.040021.00 Nut M6 x 0.5, Lock 2
26 |2.03.023 Washer @12.5 x @20 x 2, Drain Bolt 2 85 |2.01.008 Stud Bolt M6 x M8 x 105 2
27 |(47.030100.00.1 Crankcase 1 86 |46.130002.20 Gasket, Insulator 1
28 |45.127000.02 Qil Level Sensor 1 87 |45.130001.00 Insulator, Carburetor 1
29 |1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6 x 15 2 88 |46.130003.20 Gasket, Carburetor 1
30 |1.276.6202 Bearing 6202 2 89 |47.131000.35 Carburetor 1
31 |47.050006.00 Weight Balancer 1 90 |46.130004.20 Gasket, Air Cleaner 1
32 |47.050100.01 Crankshaft 1 91 |1.6177.06 Flange Nut M6 3
33 |46.030008.00 Gasket, Crankcase Cover 1 92 |46.091100.03 Base, Air Cleaner 1
34 |2.04.001 Dowel Pin @9 x 14 2 93 |[45.091002.20 Seal, Air Cleaner 1
35 [24.111008.01 Speed Regulating, Handle Sleeve 1 94 (45.091001.20 Separator, Air Cleaner 1
36 |1.276.6207 Bearing 6207 1 95 |45.091003.20 Element, Air Cleaner 1
37 |46.031000.01.48 Oil Dipstick Assembly, Yellow 1 96 |[46.091200.04 Cover, Air Cleaner 1
38 |45.030007.00 Cover, Crankcase 1 97 |1.5789.0835 Flange Bolt M8 x 35 2
39 |1.5789.0840 Flange Bolt M8 x 40 7 98 |45.125100.00 Starter Motor 1
40 |2.03.021.1 Washer @6.4 x @13 x 1, Black 1 99 [45.125200.01 Relay, Starter 1
41 |45.110013.00 Shaft, Governor Gear 1 100 | 1.93.05 Lock Washer @5 2
42 (45.110100.00 Gear, Governor 1 101 | 1.16674.0516 Flange Bolt M5 x 16 2
43 [21.110011.00 Clip, Governor Gear 1 102 |45.110001.00 Shaft, Governor Arm 1
44 145.110012.00 Bushing, Govornor Gear, Steel 1 103 | 2.03.019 Washer @8.2 x @17 x 0.8 1
45 |47.050200.00 Connecting Rod 1 104 | 2.11.006 Oil Seal @7 x @14 x 5 1
46 |[47.050005.01 Piston 1 105 |45.110008.00 Pin, Shaft 1
47 |[2.09.004 Circlip @21 x @1 2 106 [45.110003.01 Arm, Governor 1
48 |45.050003.00 Pin, Piston 1 107 | 2.08.040 Bolt M6x21, Governor Arm 1
49 |(46.050303.02 Ring, Oil 1 108 |45.110006.00 Rod, Governor 1
50 [46.050302.02 Ring, Second Piston 1 109 [45.110005.00 Spring, Throttle Return 1
51 |46.050301.02 Ring, First Piston 1 110 | 45.110007.02 Spring, Governor 1
52 |[2.04.004 Dowel Pin @12 x 20 2 111 | 45.080300.21 Air Guide, Upper 1
53 |46.030009.02 Gasket, Cylinder Head 1 - 47.131017.21 Main Jet, Standard 1
54 |45.080400.00 Air Guide, Lower 1 47.131017.21.01 Main Jet, Altitude /
55 |47.010100.01 Cylinder Head 1 113 |45.125000.01 Starter Motor Assembly 1
56 |2.01.010 Stud Bolt M8 x 35 2 114 |46.040200.00 Rocker Arm Assembly 1
57 |2.15.002(F6RTC) Spark Plug FERTC 1 115 |47.010000.01 Cylinder Head Assembly 1
58 |2.08.014 Flange Bolt M10 x 80 4 116 |1.6177.1 Flange Nut M5 6
59 |46.020002.00 Gasket, Cylinder Head Cover 1

42









GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT

TM-MC

[ ] u ®

DAIS

aeclab
AT A JAVL Sk an
T814-0714 {ERATERBXHE446-23-18



